ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AG ENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director ' FAX Eg}g; gg;gg;

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

May 30, 2014

Mr. Tim Bishop Mr. Bill Borgh Mr. Najmeddin Revan
Chevron Environmental Management Co. ConocoPhillips Emeryville Chevron
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 76 Broadway 1400 Powell Street
San Ramon, CA 94583 Sacramento, CA 95818 Emeryville, CA 94608
(sent via electronic mail to: (sent via electronic mail to: :
TimBishop@chevron.com) Bill. Borgh@conocophillips.com)

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000067 and Geotracker Global ID T0601745736, Tosco 76
#3737 / Chevron, 1400 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Messrs. Bishop, Borgh, and Revan:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter
of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

+  Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

+  Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
- circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Ariu Levi
Director




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

May 30, 2014 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Tim Bishop Mr. Bill Borgh Mr. Najmeddin Revan
Chevron Environmental Management Co. ConocoPhillips Emeryville Chevron
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 76 Broadway 1400 Powell Street
San Ramon, CA 94583 Sacramento, CA 95818 Emeryville, CA 94608
(sent via electronic mail to: (sent via electronic mail to:

TimBishop@chevron.com) Bill. Borgh@conocophillips.com)

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000067 and Geotracker Global ID T0601745736, Tosco 76
#3737 / Chevron, 1400 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Messrs. Bishop, Borgh, and Revan:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Article 4, Section 25296.10[g]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents
confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel
leak case is closed. This case closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water
Resources Control Board's Geotracker website (http:/geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov) and the Alameda County
Environmental Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

Due to residual contamination, the site was closed with Site Management Requirements that limit future land use to
the current commercial land use as an active fueling station. Site Management Requirements are further described
in section IV of the attached Case Closure Summary.

If you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Do 102

Dilan Roe, P.E.
LOP and SCP Program Manager

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary
Cc w/enc.: Leah Ackerman, Arcadis U.S, Inc, 100 Montgomery Street, Suite 300, San Francisco, CA 94104

(sent via E-mail to Leah.Ackerman@arcadis-us.com)

Michael Roberts, Senior Civil Engineer, Public Works Department, City of Emeryville, 1333 Park
Avenue Emeryville, CA 94608; (sent via E-mail to mroberts@ci.emeryville.ca.us)

Dilan Roe (sent via electronic mail to dilan.roe@acgov.org)
Mark Detterman, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org)

" Electronic File, GeoTracker S



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: May 30, 2014

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6876

Responsible Staff Person: Mark Detterman Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Tosco 76 #3737 / Chevron

Site Facility Address: 1400 Powell, Emeryville, CA 94608

RB Case No.: NA Local Case No.: STID 367 LOP Case No.: RO0000067

GeoTracker ID: T06019745736 APN: 49-1327-1-11

Current Land Use: Active Fueling Station
|——=-_-—'_—|
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Chevron Environmental Management
Company
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
ConocoPhillips
Bill Borgh 76 Broadway Street (916) 558-7666
Sacramento, CA 95818

39 Mira Lane
i i 510) 653-2251
Najmeddin Ravan Orinda, CA 94563 (510)

Tim Bishop (925) 790-6463

This Case Closure Summary along with the Case Closure Transmittal letter and the Remedial Action Completion
Certification provides documentation of the case closure. This closure approval is based upon the available information
and with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
Additional information on the case can be viewed in the online case file. The entire case file can be viewed over the
Internet on the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm) or the
State of California Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov). Not all
historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on GeoTracker. A more complete historic case file for this
site is located on the ACEH website.
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. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATICN

Cause and Type of Release: Release from underground storage tank (UST) system. Two holes were also
observed in the top of the waste oil UST.

Number of monitoring wells
installed: 6

Number of monitoring wells
destroyed: 6

Number of monitoring wells
remaining: 0

Highest Groundwater Depth Below
Ground Surface: 4.10 feet bgs

Lowest Depth:
8.51 feet bgs

Flow Direction: *

Most Sensitive Current Groundwater Use: Potential drinking water source.

* Groundwater at the site is present in two water-bearing zones (A-Zone and B-Zone). The A-Zone groundwater
gradient is typically directed towards the west; the B-Zone groundwater gradient is typically oriented towards the south.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: A January 2010 search indicated that there are no municipal or agricultural
wells within a one-half mile radius of the site. One domestic well was located upgradient at a distance of
approximately 2,200 feet. It is not considered a receptor.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: East Béy Plain

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest Surface Water Name: Temescal Creek is located
approximately 1,500 feet scuthwest of the site.
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LTCP GROUNDWATER SPECIFIC CRITERIA

LTCP Groundwater Specific Scenaric under which case was closed: Scenario 4

Site Data

Plume Length

<1,000

Free Product

No free product.

Plume Stable or
Decreasing

Stable

Distance to Nearest
Water Supply Well

> 1,000 feet

Distance to Nearest
Surface Water and
Direction

>1,000 feet crossgradient

Property Owner Willing
to Accept a Land Use

Not applicable for
groundwater specific

Restriction? criteria.
‘ GROUNDWATER

Historic Site; Current Site|

Constituent Maximum Maximum |
{ppb) (ppb}

Benzene 860 360
MTBE 290 250
TBA 3,400 3,000 No criteria No criteria No criteria No criteria

Scenario 5: If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a
determination been made that under current and reasonably expected
future scenarics, the contaminant plume poses a low threat to human
health and safety and to the environment and water quality objectives will
be achieved within a reasonable time frame?
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LTCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA

LTCP Vapor Specific Scenario under which case was closed: Active fueling station exempt from vapor specific criteria.

Active Fueling Station

Active as of May 30, 2014

Site Data

Unweathered
NAPL

No NAPL

Thickness of
Bicattenuation Zone
Beneath Foundation

<5 feet

Total TPH in
Bigattenuation Zohe

1,200 ppm

Maximum Current
Benzene
Concentration in
Groundwater

360

Oxygen Data within
Bioattenuation Zone

No data

Depth of soil vapor
measurement
beneath foundation

NA

Site Soil Vapor Data

SCENARIO 4 DIRECT MEASUREMENT OF SOIL VAPOR CONCENTRATIONS

Historic Current
Constituent Maximgm Maximtétm
{Hg/m’) (Hg/m’)
Benzene e —
Ethylbenzene — —
Naphthalene — —_

If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, does a site-specific
risk assessment for the vapor intrusion pathway demonstrate that

human heaith is protected?

If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a determination
been made that petroleum vapors-from-soil-or groundwater will
have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health as a
result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation
measures or through the use of institutional controls?
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LTCP DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE CRITERIA

LTCP Direct Contact and OQutdoor Air Exposure Specific Scenario under which case was closed.
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons are less than or equal to those in Table 1 below.

Maximurn

Are maximum concentrations less than those in Table 1 below?

Yes

Site Maximum | Benzene

Residential Commercial/Industrial Utility Worker
. Volatilization Volatilization
Constituent 0 tobs Sfeet to outdoor air 0 tobSSfeet to outdoor air 0to 10 feet bgs
(pgm) (5 to 10 fest ( pgm) (5 to 10 feet (ppm)
bgs) ppm bgs) ppm
— 1.2 1.3 1.3

Ethylbenzene

Naphthalene

0.065

Site Maximum

Site Maximum | PAHs

<0.10

If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1,
are they less than levels from a site-specific risk assessment?

institutional controls?

If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1,
has a determination been made that the concentrations of
petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely
affecting human health as a result of controlling exposure
through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of
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V. CLOSURE

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, closure of this site appears to be consistent with the policies established by the State
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy which became effective
on August 17, 2012,

Site Management Requirements:

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control Board
Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). Under the current land use as an active fueling
station, the site is not required to meet media-specific criteria for vapor intrusion to indoor air. Therefore, case
closure is granted for the current commercial tand use as an active fueling station.

If a change in land use to any residential, commercial other than as a commercial fueling station, or
conservative land use, or if any redevelopment occurs, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be
notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. Due to the potential for vapor intrusion to indoor
air for future buildings, ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction
plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities.

This site is to be entered into the City of Emeryville Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination
on site,

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ----

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND CONCILUSION

Additional Comments:

The risk of vapor intrugion from the subject site to the immediate offsite downgradient buildings is not considered a
significant risk due to ventilated first floor parking and a thick concrete slabs. Chlorinated solvent contamination in
groundwater is present from multiple release sites downgradient of the subject site.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Heaith staff believe that the site meets the conditions for case closure under the
State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy. Based upon the

information avaitable in our files to date, no further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at
this time. However, as specified in the Site Management Requirements, re-evaluation of this case Is required if
land uses changes to any residential or other conservative land use, or any redevelopment occurs.
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Mark Detterman, P.G., C.E.G. Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: !\f\a | F)Lﬁ”f—” Date: 5'/53/;)_0,{

Approved by: Dila\'l Roe kx Title: LOP and SCP Program Manager
Signature: D“M Dé’i— Date: 6/2 /20 14

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD AND PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Regional Board Notification Date: 12/18/2013

Public Notification Date: 12/18/2013

VIIl. MONITORING WELL DESTRUCTION

Date Requested by ACEH: 3/10/2014 Date of Well Decommissioning Report: 4/8/2014

All Monitoring Wells Destroyed: Yes Number Destroyed: 6

Number Retained: 0

Reason Wells Retained: ----

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: ----

Date:

S/ S’a_/.zw {

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: [\/\ k g, A)_@_:P;___,
4 v

Attachments: \\

Site Vicinity Map and Aerial Photo (3 pp)

Site Plan (6 p)

Groundwater Contour and Chemical Concentration Maps (6 pp)
Soil and Soil Vapor Analytical Data (25 pp)

Groundwater Analytical Data (23 pp)

Cross Sections (6 pp)

L i
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR,
IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL (MSL),
DASHED WHERE INFERRED
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

AND GRADIENT

ey
WELL DESIGNATION
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (MSL)

ELEV
#HD TPHD CONGENTRATION (pgfL)

PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT
COMPANY

STATION
BUILDING

MTBE CONCENTRATION {pg/L)

o
)

1807
APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION
{DEEP ZONE)
102011 - 1Q 2012

T
e e

Figure 3

T - - GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION MAP
pt (DEEP ZONE)
TOSCO 76 #3737 / CHEVRON
1400 POWELL STREET
Emenyville, California
February 18, 2012
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Tahle C-1
QilWater Separator Soil Sample Results

Former 76 Service Station No, 3737
1400 Powelt Street, Emeryvilie, California

i i ] : % I b )
UOW-1 ] 16-Jul-93 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <10 67 8
ma/kg milligrgrg per kilogram
TPH-G Total petroleurn hydrocarbeons calculated as Gasoline
TPH-D Total Petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as Diesel
0&G Oil and Grease

uow OilWater Separator Sample




INORGANIC ANALYEIS DATA SHEET

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-81892

Anametrix I.D.: 9307155-01 Date Sampled i 07/16/%3
Client I.D. : UOW-1 Analyst ‘MWK
Project I.D. : 412602 Supervisor : M,U
Reporting Unit: mg/Kg Date Released : 07/20/93
Matrix : 80IL Ingtrument I.D. : ICH1
T DATE  DATE REPORT DIL, o
ANALYTE-METHOD PREPARED ANALYZED LIMIT FACTOR RESULT Q
Cadmium-&010 07/19/93 07/20/93 .25 1 HD
Chromium-6010 07/16/93 07/19/93 0.50 1 23.7
Nickel-6010 07/16/93 07/19/93 2.0 1 28.0
Lead-6010 07/18/83 07/20/93 2.0 1 8.0
Zing-6010 07/16/93 07/18/383" 1.0 1 33.2
COMMEN'T:

INORGANICS - Page 3




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8240

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
Project ID : 412602 Anametrix ID : 9307155~01
Sample ID : UOW-=1 Analyst ¢ LY _
Matrix : SOIL Supervisor : T
Date Sampled : 7/16/93 i .
Date Analyzed s 7/20/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
Ingtrument ID :+ MSD2 Conc. Units t ug/Kyg
REPQRTING AMOUNT
CAS HNo. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED 0
F4~B7—3 chlocromethane 16. ND u
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 10. ND U
74-83+9 Bromomethane 10. ND 4]
75~00-3 Chloroethane 10, ND t
T5=68=4 Trichlorofludromethane 5. ND 4]
75=35—4 1,1-Dichloroethene 5, ND U
C76=13=-1 Trluhlorotrlfluoroefﬁane 5. ND u
67—-64-1 Acaetone 20. 77.
78=15«0 Carbon disulTide 5. ND 9]
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 5. ND u
156~«60~5 Trans«~]l,2-dichloroethene 5. ND 9]
75-34~3 1, 1—D1chlnrcethane 5. "D U
156=59=2 cis- 1,2-dichlorcethene__ 5. ND U
78-93-3 2=-Butanone 20. ND u
67-66~3 Chloroform 5. ND 4]
71=5B=§ 1,1,1~TrichIoroethane 5. ND U
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 5. ND 18]
103-05-4 Vinyl acetate 1@. ND u
Ti—-43-2 Benzene 5. ND U
107=-06~2 1,2~Dichloroethane 5. ND U
79-01-6 Triahlnraethane 5. ND U
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 5. ND u
T5=-27-4 Bromodichloromethane B. KD U
10061-01-5 Cis-1,3-dichloropropene 5. ND U
- 108-10-1 Aunethyl-z-pentanone 10. ND U
108-88-3 Toluens 5, ND U
10061l«02~6§ Trans-1,3~-dichiorcpropene ___ 5. ND U
7%-00-5 1,1,2- Trlehlnroethane 5. ND U
127-18~4 Tetrachloruethane 5. ND )
591~78~6& 2-Hexanone 10. ND b4
124=-48=-1 Dibromochloromethane 5. KD U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 5. ND 4
1.00-41-4 Ethylbenzene 5. ND U
12330-20-7 Xylene (Total) 5. ND U
100-42-5 Styrene 5. ND U
TE=25=2 Bromoform 5. ND U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tefrachloroethane __ 5. ND U
541-73-1 i, 3—D1chlnr¢benzene 5. ND u
106~46-7 1,4=-Dichloreobenzene 5. ND U
95-50-1 1, 2~Diahlorobanzene 5. ND U

GC/MS - PAGE 3




DRGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET =—- EPA METHOD 8240

ANAMETRIX, INC. {(408}432-8192
Prgject ID : Anametrix ID + BL200O2Al
BEample ID :+ VBLK2Z Analyst 1 PF
Matrix : 50IL Supervisor :Lb1
Date Sampled : 0/ 0/ 0 . .
Date Analyzed :+ 7/20/¢93 Dilution Factor : 2.0
Instrument ID : MSD2 Conc. Units ! ug/Kyg
REPORTING AMQUNT
=1 " CAS Na. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED 0
74=B7~3 Chloromethane 10. ND U
75~-01~4 Vinyl chleride 10. ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane 10. ND O
75=-00-3 Chloroethane 10, ND U
75=~69~4 Trichloroflutronethane 5. ND 4]
TEm35~4 i,1~bichloroethene 5. ND U
T6=13wl Trichlorotrifluorod athane_ 5. ND 4]
67=64-1 Acetone 20. ND Li]
75=15-0 Carbon dlsquIHe 5. ND 4]
75=09-2 Methylene chloride 5. ND U
156=60=5 Trans-1,2-dichloroethene 5. ND U
75-34~3 1¢lwblchlorbéthane 5. ND U
| 156-59=2 Cis-1,2-dichloroetfigne 5. ND U
----- - 78=893-3 2»Butanona 20. ND U
_____ . _"'57 66—3 Chloroform B. ND U
eim | uzohi 7L =55=6 4,1,1-rrichloroethane 5. ND U
i | S G2 3 - | carbon tetrachloride B. ND U
£:1;11D3f05f4m - Vinyl acetate 10. ND 4]
e | e d 1A =2 “-Banzana S 5. ND 3]
e ”2107*06-2‘ "1y z—BlchIorneEBane 5. ND U
Ry 79-01-6 : Tr;chloraethene : 5. ND U
o | .1,2=Dichloropropane 5. ND u
e ""75-27—4 Bromndlchlnrame hane 5. ND U
Z2140061%01~5% | , Cis-1,3-dichloropropene 5. ND 14}
T e 108el0=1 -Methyl-prentanone 10. ND U
L 3~ 108=88-=3 Toluene 5. ND U
o | 100617026 " Trans-1,3-dichloropropene __ 8. ND U
e | 1 9= 00= 5 | - 1,1, 2-Trichloreethane 5. ND U
i | smld =184 Tetraahloruathene 5. ND U
R ZF591-78—6' “2=Hexancne - 10, ND U
=) 7 I124~48-1 pibromochloromethana 5, ND u
B 108—90-7 Chlorobhenzene 5. ND U
100-41-4 Ethylbenzaene 5. ND U
1330-20=7 Xylene (Total) 5. ND u
100=42+-5 Styrene 54— ND U
75=28~2 Bromoform L ND U
T8=34-5 1,1,2,2-Tefrachloroethane 5. ND U
541-73-1 1, 3~D1chlarobenzene 5. ND U
106-46~7 1, 4-D1chlorobenzene B, ND 4]
95-50-1 1, '2-pichlorobenzene 5. ND U

GC/MS - PAGE 4




TABLE C-3
Product Piping Removal Soil Sampling Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station 3737
Ethyl- Total MIBE MtBE
Sample Depth TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
ID Date {feet) (ppm)___ {ppm) {ppm) {ppm} {ppm) {ppm) (ppm} {ppm)
PL-2 ,05"1 1/89 4.0 40 530 0.48 023 0.27 0.33 0.91 an
D1 05/07/99 1.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.0050 0.0062 ND<0.0050  ND<0.0050 0.011 —
D-2 05/07/92 1.5 81 38 0.50 0.26 0.13 0.37 0.74 _
PL-1 05/07/99 2.0 460 260 D.37 0.41 0.27 1.40 ND<0.050 —_
PL-2 05/07/89 2.0 1,200 710 2.4 23 6.8 45 ND<D.050 —
PL-3 05/07/29 4.0 310 120 ND<0.0050 16 11 4.1 ND<0.050 —
PL-4 05/07/99 20 39 ND<1.0 2.1 1.6 16 4.1 1.1 0.27
NOTES ppm = parts per millon
TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasofine
TPHJ = totat patroleum hydrocarbeons as diesel
MBE = mathyi tert buty] ether
ND = not detected at or above method detection mit
- = notanalyzed
priprojectsitosco\373 7S el01 .xls ) Page 1of1 T125/99




TABLE C-4

Waste Oif Tank Removal Soil Sampling Analytical Resuits
Former Tosco 78 Service Station 3737

Ethyl- Total MtBE
Sample Depth TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 TPH-MO
D Date {feet) (ppm}  (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppm)
WO-1  05/24/99  10.0 1.4 51 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 0.0072 0.039 ND<0.050 121
WO-4  05/24/99 7.5 220 1,100  ND<0.0050 11 0.61 0.82 ND<0.050 970
WO-5  05/24/99 7.5 470 1,000  ND<0.0050 0.91 0.81 1.8 ND<0.050 840
WO-6  05/24/99 75 370 1,100  ND<0.0050 0.51 0.36 T 19 ND<0.050 1100
WO-7  05/24/9% 7.5 86 130 0.30 0.40 13 6.0 ND<0.050 220

NOTES ppm = parts per milion i
TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diese!
MIBE = methyl tart butyl ether
ND = not detected at or above method detection imtt

piprojecis\tosco\37 37\S0i02 xis Page 10f 1 712909




c

-

.ww BRSSO Amﬂgﬁﬂm D A e

toh Geoscience

Sequoia

Analytical

!BO Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Stlker Avenue, Sulte 8

1458 McDowell Blvd. North, 5te. [
1851 Industrlal Read

by A A B

Tiient Projact ID:

5 30-A Lindbergh Ave.

Ln.'ermore CA 94550

; Atterttion: Tom Seeliger

e s Bk b3 AL Y L0

Sample Matrix: Soil
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8
First Sample #:  905-0626

Redwood City, m&s

Walnut Creek, CA S4508
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 949534

San Carlos, CA 94070-4§11

hpttnert R 4 e A

Tosco #3737, Emerw"fle

015 Mod. /8020

Pt i s o e S L AL LLEL L Lot

(650} 364-0600 FAX (650) 36549233
{D25) PBE-0600 FAX (925) 938.9673
{916) 921 9600 FAX (©16) 921-0100
{707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0347%
{550) 232-9600 FAX {G50} 232-9512
e ampled May ﬁww“*”;;ﬂ
Received: May 11, 1999
Reported: May 27, 1999
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LR

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D.
my/Kg 905-0626 905-0627
PL-2(4) Comp 3.2
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 40 42
Benzene D.0050 0.48 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 0.23 0.050
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.27 0.12
Taotal Xylenes 0.0050 0.33 0.19
MTBE 0.060 0.91 N.D.
Chromatagram Pattern: Gasoline & Gazaline &
Unidentified Unidantified
. ‘ Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbong
Quality Conirol Data =>C10 >C10
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 10
Date Analyzed: 5/13/99 5/13/99
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP.5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 109 73

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated agalnst a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as NI, were not detacted abova the atated reporting Fimit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

tulianne-Fagley
Dject Manager

@

AOS0626.ALT <1




Erclweaot Clty, CF\%E

| ; Y * 680 Chesammake Drive {680} 364-0600 FAX (650) 364.9233
| m Sequ()la 404 N, Wiget Lane Waltiut Crewk, CA 54568 (925)988-9500  FAX (925) 988-9673
% B19 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramienie, CA 95834 (o) 921-0600 FAX (S18) 921-0100
* l = l 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petalurni, CA 945954 (107} 792-1865 FAX (707) 7920342
v Ana Ytlca 1551 Industriai Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600  FAX (850) 2329512

ﬁ v A AESRETR S e e S bbb et S e e merersm o 5 Brra e s BT '-m':.wa‘s R R T D ﬂ"'m,vaw

ton Geoscience Cliant Project ID:  Tosco #3737, Emeryville Sampled: May 11, 1906:

i  30-A Lindbergh Ave, Sample Matrix:  Soll Recelved: May 11, 19893

% Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method:  EPA 3550/8015 Mod, Reported; May 27 1999 -4

i Attentaon- Tom Seeliger Firgt Sample # _ 906-0626 '

: ma-»w«-ww RTINS AT LA S A b aanth e o e RS H e S ML AN AR S 1

3ant e
R L N AN e v i B R R R P P .q,;.m SAALA AL At 1 e WP AL o VR

TOTAL EXTRACTAEBLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Bk
SRR

w
e
Hy
e
H

Reporting Sample Sampla
Analyte Limit 1.0, LD.
mg,/kg 905-0626 806-0627
PL-2(4" Comp S-1
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 530 160
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidangifled Unidentified
Hydrocarbonz Hydrocarbons
Cip-C24 =10
Guality Control Data
Raport Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
‘Date Extracted, 6/12/99 5/12/99
Date Analyzed: . 5/14/99 5/14/99
Instrument Identification: . HP-3A HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated agalnst a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Manager

S050626.ALT «gw




Sequoia

¥ Analytical

%

it BRI o et s
»x‘ﬁ‘ﬂm; N S R B

: eoscience

: 30-A Lindbergh Ave,

# Livarmore, CA 94550

@ Attention: Tom Sealigar

-?e"d:‘cla'ci:-:i:-a'»-h-:'-mwwmwaum«m:mﬁwmaw.-.-
8

SRS EETIY

s e e
R R e R Fy o e

QG Batch Number:  SPOBO199826052A
Instrumant ID: GC/MS-2

MTBE by EPA 8260
Analyte Detectlon Limit

H9/Kg

Meathyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)........... 100 e
Suwrrogates Control Limit %
Dibromofluoromethane.......reieririe e ceeeeere, veons B0 180, .

i, AR TR L RIS g e A o
AN i

%Chewpcakc Drive

404 M, Wiget Lanc

814 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDaweli Bivd. Morth, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

lient Project 10°  Tosco #3737, Emeryville
Sample Descript:  8oil, PL-2 (&)
Analysis Method: EPA 8260
Lab Numbher: 205-0626

A NI S AN e f VAN A £ 1 E S

Redwoud City, CA !63

Walnut Creek, CA 94508
Sacramiatito, CA 95834
Pataluma, CA 94054

San Carlos, CA 04070-4111
FM«.M'NM?‘J\ﬁ‘M&'@'KQ”?:*:”:{@H@HHW'4" G

, oy e o A . .
é-”Mh LSRR i R R et e N L R e M B e e

{650) J04-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

1925) 988-0600 FAX (925) 958-%673
(916) 921-D600 FAX (916) 9210100
(707) 792-1855 FAX (707) /92-0347
{650) 237-0600 FAX (650) 2329612

ampled:  May 11, 1969:
Received: May 11, 1999
Analyzed: Jun 3, 19995
rted: Jun 8, 1999

Al LA AR A 1 s b 1 v
DR LA R

Sample Results

pa/Kag
..................... . N.D.
% Recovery
96

Project Manager

Amalytas reported as N.D. were not present above the atated limit of detectlon.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

it '.'.914&:],&7

Plaase Mote:
“ 3-Methylpentane 18 prasant in the elution range of MTBE.

Hlianne Fegley

€

B080626.ALT <4




Sequoia
Analyf

Py '2@. +1<\‘$ ""‘“% 'w

Aﬁon Gedsclonds

¥ 30-A Lindbergh Ave.
% Livermore, CA 94550
,_‘Attentlon Tom Sesliger

Beroas . ommaromatin
e T S AT

Sample
Number

905-0627

{650) 364-9600
(925) OBS-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

o]

) Sampied
Received:
Digested;
Analyzed:
Reported:

GBO Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

§455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D
1551 Industiiat Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 945908
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Car!os. CA 94070-41 f 1

" Sont Broject 1~ fasto #4757, Einernilis "
Sampls Descript:
Analysis for:
First Sample #:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Total Lead

Description Detection Limit -

MEOS13993050MDA

w“ &
SRR ey

instrument
D

MV-1

Analytes reported ag N.D. were not present above the stated imit of detection,

SEQUOIA AI!ALYTICAL, #1271

Pro]ect Manager

90B50626.ALT <3>

FAX (650) 364-92.33
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX {916) 9210100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

"Wy 11, Tgash
May 11, 1999,
May 13, 1999\,
May 14, 1999=
May 27, 1999~'

:
i
|
a
:
I
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680 (hesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA !063 [650) 354-PO00

[ - .
Sequc’la 404 N. Wiget Lane ‘Walnut Creelr, CA 04508 {Q25) 038-0500

819 Striker Avenua, Suite & Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9500

A 1 t‘ 1 1455 McDoweli Blvd. North, Sta. 0 Petafuma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865
v na Y 1Ca 1551 [ndustrial Road San Carlas, CA B4070-4111 {650) 2329600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (025) 988-9573
FAX (916) 921-0100
TAX (TOT) 7020342
FAX (650) 2329612

e R S SR S g;;;‘m; T e o ey
j?’ Alton Geosclence ‘Client Pro]ect 16 aaco 43747, ‘Emeryviiie Sampled:” May 2

¢ 30-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Dascript:  Soil, WO-1-10 Recelved: May 24 1999§§
May 24, 19993

% Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:

. 3 arrae s i . " s A
RN AR R e o e R R AT R oy ] el e g R

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

£ Attention: Tom Seeliget Lab Number ~ 905-1934 _Reported: - May 28, 1909

" ot
N T B b ) ‘;W-.an

Analyte Detaction Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

BromodichitomMBIRANE.. ... .o iree e eerrarens oo [ 11 J OO
BT OO O, .ot e v ivrs s v e e sk rt tatsbscoae s assrmensesemesamneaees 025 et
Bromomethiane. . ........c.. oo covsrsarnerraisnisers s msss e e e e sasnean 0.030 o rerarrereene
Carbon telachlonde. ... veevni v ssses sce i 0.025
CHIOTODENZENE. ..ot cvrenrcrsnr e e e rrrererteerestsnraraan s Q0258 e eraere
ChlOrOBINENE. ...vvv e st sreeenseme e e sme et e s sarseen 0.050
Chioroform... 0.025
Chlurumethane evvern e 1o ETE R AT LR ALOA RO bt e aaenmtnn e D080 e e
D:bmmuchlorumethana . D026 e T,
1.Z-chhlerobenzene,........................-.............._.'_........,..... DOPE it s
1, 3-DIChi OrobBNZeNE. ..ot e e et e 0.026 e teerarenranre e nnnanes -
1, A T OBBNZONE. .. v iv it e e senee s nra s 0.025
1,1-Dichloroethane. ... i e e 0.025
1,2-DIChlIOr0ethane. ... o creciin s e e 0.028
1,1-Dichloroathene. ... e 0.025
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthena. ... ... ..o, G025 e pevereins
trang-1,2-DichiOrOathenE. ... oo aersr e rreress 0.025
1,2:-DichOrOpIOPANL. .. ...t 0.025
clg~1,3-DIChIDIOBIOPBNR. ... oo s 0025 e
ttans-1,3-Dichioropropene........... Cver e s b s e eme e 0.025 Cersrieian e e tansas
Methylene chloide. ... st e 0.25
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane... e cvens D025 e
Tetrachlorasthene. .. ..o e e e e er e G025 e
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.. ... e e D025 e
1.1, 2-TrHGhIOrOBtRANE ... e iremrr e e eemaens 0.026
TrChlOroethaNe. .. sttt reb s rar s e e e s 0.025

TrichlorofluoramethaNe. . ..cueiic e eeeeeeee e renaess P 0.025
Vinyl chloride............covnnnssninens b ertretrareesteane e erasnenrens D080 e

ZZZZZZZZRZZZZEZZZZZZE

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

CoOPDUDUDUDDLDLDODDUDLEDI]

Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovary

Chloro-2-fUorOBBNZENE. ..o erre s erreaseessssnin e b eeeenns B 150...

89

4100

4-Bromafiuorobenzene s B0 180 oo

Analytes reported as N.0. weare not present above the statad limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
%MmLé%Q%@¢

v

gtﬂlanne Fegley o
0ject Manager

9051834.0LT =4>




h 680 Chesapzake Drive Frdwaad City, Ct\g@} {640} 364-3600 FAX {650) 365.9233
SeqUOla 404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creck, CA 24598 {925 BEE-2600 FAX {925) OBB-0673
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite & Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) D21-2600 FAX (916G) 921-0100

A 1 t' l 1455 McDowelt Bivd, North, Ste. ) Pretaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-18G5 FAX (707) 792-0542
v na y 1Ca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlas, CA 94070-2111  (650) 2320600  FAX (650) 2329612

sy snnns s s g e Y R S 4 B ST o
m A I RSN B e W s R T S R R A e N T e S

ton Geoscience et Project I0:  Tosco #3737 Emeryvllle e apled: ay 24, 1999
: 3a-A Lindbergh Ave, Sample Descript:  Soll, W0-4-7.5 Received: May 24, 1009:
% Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed: May 24, 5
£ Attention: Tom Seeliger Lab Number: 905-1935 o Reparted: May 26

v VnAnT A e et HRRR e

X - - o s At m T
NIRRT DA AR SR xmpineria o

e 2 12
-\.".-.- R e P RS e Sl

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/ky

Bromodichloromathaing., e ey seerverseessaans 0.025 N.D,
BrOMOfOMML ... s v eas s ekt s e eeeemeeeeaeenr sarers 0.025 N.D.
Bromomethans. ... e seriss st teee e eeee e rans 0.050 carereronns N.D.
Carbon 1etrachlonda. ... imeeser oo ees e enns 0.026 . N.D.
Chlorabenzene................coovvverenenes Semrasenbmsentaeabeamtrnten D026 e N.D.
Chloroethane.................................:.......................-...._.-.... 0.050 N.D.
Chloroform,.. 0.025 e e N.D.
Chloromethane L 0T 1 U MN.D.
leromochloromethane 0.025 MN.D.
1,2- Dschiorobenzene......,................,...__......_..._................. 0.025 e MN.D.
1,3-Dichiorobenzeng.. ... e e e sens s 0.025 N.O.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene...... ... e 0028 e e N.D.
fADNehloroethane. ...t D025 e N.D.
1,2-Dichioroethane...... ... cvireriincees e seeceeeererren 0025 e N.D.
1, 1-DIChloroethBNe. ... .ovv v vrmreeiia i et eee e errersersns D025 N.D.
Cls-1,2-DIchlorOethene. ... i e e resrsssarens 0.025 N.D.
trans-1,2-Diehloroethene.. . e rerseesreesens 0.025 N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOPrORANE. . v srrrresis s mseser ey errsnnes 0.0258 e e, ' N.D,
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........coccicvsmiennininian 0.025 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens......... ., D025 e N.D
Mothylene chlorte. ..o e e 0.25 N.D.
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane..........ccoemernemoes oo 0.025 N.E.
Tt aCHIOrGEINENG. ..o o erree e erstsieeenee e meeeenn 0.025 N.D.
1.1.1-Trichloroethane.................. bt eeas e ety 0.025 N.D.
14, 2 TrEhIOrOBthaNe....... e eeseee et eenee ey Q025 e N.D.
THCh ORI NBNG ettt srr s e vmsr st 0028 e svarr e esnaes MN.D.
TrHehlorofuoromethane.. ... .oy sreassnes Q028 e MN.D.
VIRYl Ghloride. ...ttt et s 0.050 N.D.

Sutrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Chloro-2-1uorobenZena. . . e eesesrerrsessse oo B0 L L= 0 T, B2
4-BromofluorobBenZen®. ... e seresessesssisens... 50 g £+ ¢ TP . 79

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

JWM nt d/g%?
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roject Manager
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680 Chasateake Dhve Rewhwixsl Clity, CA !Oﬁs

' - -
SequO].a- 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Craek, CA 94595

819 Strlker Avenus, Sutte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
A l t l 14585 McDowell Bivd. Narth, Ste. D Pataluma, CA 94954
v na Y 1CAL (551 idusuil koud San Carlos, CA DA070-4111

,gg?’m-“:lo»;ﬂ AT ATV Aie) . e e B G A bk Bt Soat s

i

(650) 364-0600
($25) RR8-0600
(@16) 921-0600
(T07) 792-1885
{650) 232-5600

FAK (650} 364-0233
FAX (925) 9R8-9673
FAX (016) 9210100
FAX (707} 792.0342,
FAX (650} 232-9612,

i
%

%r‘a RO mmw&emw st e ol s BB I 8 b R

ton Gooscience " ent Project I Tosca #3737, Emeryville
3 0-A Lindbergh Ave. Sample Descript.  Soll, WO-5-7.56

% Livermare, CA 94550 Analysls Method: EPA 5030,/8010
% At!entlcm Tom Seellger Lab Number 805-1936

w.'-:v.«wv. v.w Ayttt bl bl St Jw A AN S 1L R

252 IEERRE
2

[T
it &

Mt Rt L

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit
' mg/kg

EBromaodichloromethane.........orverresens 0.025 .............
Bromoform.........ccceeoe e vsinrerennnne YRR AR TG m e ntanmrnn e 0.025 e eer s O
Bromomethare.............ooeee e e hada b e e ara s s ane s 0060 e,

Carbon tetrachlOrde. .. et eereee ceceenens 0.025
Chlorobenzena.. ... i e e e seenes 0.025
CHIOOBINENIE. ... s rreine s e rrssrss sbbtmsteseeaeeeenen 0.050
11T 0] 1 1 1 YOS TOR 0.025

Sampled:
Raceived:

S s e
“May 24, 1969

May 24, 1999}
Analyzed: May 24, 19908
Reported: May 26, 1999:,

T—— s
R e e B

Sample Results
mg/kg

N.D,
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D,
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

Chioromeathane... 0.050

Dibmmnchlorumethﬂne 0.025 e

TN T 0.025

1, 3D OPODBNZEIB. oot reas Q028 e,

1, 4-DichlorobenZana. . e e rens 0.025
1 12 DiCh OrOBhANIE. . o e e e e 0.025

I B Ty T o LTt T 0025 s

1, 1-Dichloroethene.. . e rs st s 0.025
LIl W B ] a4 Lyt (ot £ T 3T TR SR 0.025

--------

trans-1, 2-Dichlot0aTNBI. 1o e e s e DO28 e

1,2-Dichloropropane.... ..o e s s 0026 e TSR
tis-1.3-Dichloropropens. ... 0.025 T bt
trans-1,3-Dichloropropena.... e 0.025 e,
Methylene chioride......... TN th e et time s st menteenennerens 0.25 TR
1,1,2 2-Tetrachloreathane. ... i e seeeeeeenenn, 0025 e
Tetrachiorpethene..........cov v 0025 e
1,1, 1-TrChIOrOBIRANE, .. vvvenseres i sasstsries e e cmermrees s soeee e 0.025 e
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..........vccvvvmeenersssstsse s e 0025 e

--------

THERIOROBIhENE. ..ot et e 0.025

Trichlorafluaromethans. ........ ... comesinsesiee s ecee eeseeens 0028 et

Vinyl ehloritle. e e 0.050

Surrogates Condrot Limit %
Chloro-2-AUOrIbeNZeNE. ........ccccv i areresrserntisrassesaesennennse B0 180 cicriiniiinas
4-Bromofiuorobenzense...........coceeceereseessesmseeeeereeenenn 50 180.cu.e...

% Recovery

a7

a1

Analytes reported as N.D, were not prasent above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTI CAL, #1271
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'Sequoia
w’r Analytical

m M}§4 gt

Alion Geoscience
A SO-A Lindbergh Ave.
& leermore, CA 94550
3 Attention: Tom Seellger

iEbaapanse v P DT

o Sttt
A, W’élﬁw R e oo

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

819 Btiker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 MecDowell Bived,

1551 Industrial Road

ient Project 10:

Al Sl e

i e T N

“Fosco #3737, Emeryvil
Sample Descript: Safl, WO-6-7.5
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

Lab Number: 905 1937

Redwood Clty, C.&S

(650) 364-9400 FAX (650) 384-9233

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 - {9215) SBH-2600 FAX (925) 98B-9G73

Sacramento, TA 95834 {216} 921-9600 FAX ($15) 921-0100

North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94554 (707) 792-1865  FAX {707) 7592-0342
San Carlos, TA 24070-4511 {650} 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612

Cve st s e 8 AL

PRI A e 4

RS S b

preoi L {2

A ALY
Lt ’g“w HEFs wwgﬁﬂﬂ"" LR e e

ampled
Received:
Analyzed:
Repnrted

“May 24, 19953
May 24, 1999-’%
May 24, 1999:
May 25, 1999**

i Ty
RIRINST

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Anaiyte

Bromodichloromethaing.......c.ecee e
BromOofOrm. . s s s

Bromomethane...............
Carbon tetrachlorida..........

LTI TLY TN

ChIOFODONZBNE.. . cve oo rarreremcereennnens

..............................

Chloroform....eerner v r e
Chloromethane..........c..cew...
Dibromachloromethang_...........cccoovveee.

1,2-Dichlorobenzens..........coneriinn
1,3-Dichlarobenzene............cciniane,
1,4-0ichiorobenzane...........ccoccveniieren
1.1-Dichlotoethane............omcmman
1,2-Gichloroethansa........coveo e
1,1-Dichloroathensa......cimnimno
¢cls-1,2-Dichloroethens..... ..o

--------------------- Fivanidn

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........ccerenn

1.2-Dichloropropane....................

cig-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ..o,

trans-1,3-Dichioropropens...........
Methylena chloride.. ...,
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethans.........u....
Tetrachloroethene............ oo n
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane............ccccuene

v

1,1, 2-THChIOrOBthaNE. ... e esrrsresesnens

Trichlarosthene, . ...

.............................

THCHIOrOHUOFOMENANG. v crerserrrrorrrmrersoe
Vinyl ChIotde. ... e st e

Surrogates
Chiars-2-fluorohenzene......

4-Bromoftuorobenzene.. .o

Detection Limit

ma /kg

0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.025
0025  ccsemer bt
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.050

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

-------------------------------------

--------- L I T LR LYY T P PP PP

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

Control Limit %

syt "“""-":74-‘«-&- S
Tl it i

e o B

Sample Results
mg/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

=
(v

CoDUDoDDUDDUUDODDDGY

ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ

zz
3=

N.D.

% Recovery
59

Analytes raparted as N.D. wera nat present above the stated Jimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
R,

ed

Lidlianne Fegley
Project Manager
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‘Sequ

Al‘fﬁ”ﬁ*@“eoscfan B
‘f, 30-A Lindbergh Ave.
# Livermore, CA 94560

L~ Analytical

e St it A Y
Fostyisos SRR GEE Bt R

&80 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Sufte 8

1455 MeDoweall Bivd. North, Ste, I3
1551 hwlustrind Roasd

oia

duppensae g T 0
A .,«w.\-.w.-c e

nt Project 1D;  Tosco #3737, F
Sample Descript:  Soil, WO-7-7.5

s

(650} 364-9600
{925) ORR-9600
1916) 921 -8600
{707) 7921865
{650} 232-9600

Redwoixi City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 04508
Sacranwenta, CA 99834
Pestaluma, CA 94954

San Cados, CA 94070-4111

FAX (650) 364-9233 -
EAX (D25) 988-0873
FAX (916) ©21-0100
FAX (707) 7920342
FAX (650) 232-09512

g et i

$otip AR

‘meryville
Recaived:

e E-??-:vn'wﬂ*d‘ag PP Y e I l."’""fmm Ww‘ﬂﬂﬁﬁ
ampled” May 24, 1669

e

May 24, 1999%%

% Attentlnn Tom

o
‘%53—3,;""’3:‘3:%. RN e

Analyte

ok G

Analysis Method, EPA 5030/8010
Lab Number:; 805-1938

- Y g et vm ! o
8 S B AR Y L

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANIC

Seeliger

A

ey

Detection Limit

TEEN

Analyzed: May 24,
Repoited: May 26,

— sonsnssatiar "
SRR R I e

SRR U ey syt

S (EPA 8010)

Samiple Results

mg/kg

0.025
0.025
0.080
0.025
0.026
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0,025
0.025
0.026
0.025
0.025
D.025
0.025
0.0256
0.025

0.26
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.02%
0.02%
0.025
0.050

Bromodichloromethane.........o.coeeeeeeeeeeee et eareveeas
= 1707y 1 Ta7{u 1 o SO SRS
BromomethaNg........o e ecseresseeee st emesesesens
Carbon tetrachioride..........covemi e eeeeeererr s .
ChlOrDDBNZENE. ............. v reerrarersre s ser e s
Chlgrosthana..,
Chloroform...
Chloromethane
D!brnmoch!oromethane
1,z-mchlnrabenzene...........
1,3-DichlorObenZens. ..o s eceeraerns
1,4-DIChIOrOBENZONE. ........ccvveeecearisiate e s s seressieaes
1,1-Dichlorosthane.....

1, 2-Dichloroethane. v it rr e erens
1,1-Dichloroetheng...ue. v eeerviseisrnns
cis-1,2-Dichlorogthene..........ocveen
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.............cvveniee e
1,2-DICHIOMOProPane.. ..o oo rersvsrenreseoreeeeenes
¢l5-1,3-Dichloropropena. . ...t rvvere s
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens............evomee e veeeemnerininnn:
Methylene chlonde.. ...
1,1.2.2-Tetrachlproathane....... .o,
Tatrachloroethane, . ..o scr et se vt i
LR By T o= Y= SRS
1.1,2-Trichioroethane....
Trichlorosthene....
Tﬂchlomflunromethane
Viny! chigride.................. LI e er et e e et rnreaen

..................

LALLTRRTTYEY LYY

PN TR A Ak n s v Y NTFIFIEIRNIA ) NAT .

Surrogates
Chioro-2-flustocbenzeng.,..o..... e vr b asrerst et et ar st etd

nihit

Controf Limit %

mg/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D,
N.B.

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

-------------------------------------

-------------------------------------

4-Bramofunrobenzene, ... e ecoreeeeeeeeeee e rerens

Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated [imit of detection.

SEQUOIA AI\!ALYT!CAL, #1271
{rftpn

{pdlianne Fegley
roject Manager
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680 Chesapeake Drive Redwnaor City, CA 4063

Sequma 203 N Wi Lane Vi Cra, A 54598

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte B Sacramento, CA 95834

An 1 t 1 1455 McDowell Bive. North, Ste. D DPetaluma, CA 94954
a- y lca 1551 Imdustral Road San Carlos, CA D4070- 41! i

(650) 354-9600
(925) SBS-9500
(916} 92 1-960¢
{707 792-18655
{650) 232-9600

“Qﬁ"ﬁiﬁléﬁm w“é? ”2'”” ’T 9 2144
Received: May 24, 1999;
Extracted: May 24, 1089
Analyzed: May 25, 18993

'Juﬁm s "%""’“»vﬁ:hwmﬂg;’f::&%f m-«f.-.-c-a e M,,.,_,WN,,-. L fmﬁfﬂ%?ﬁﬂﬁ?ﬂh}ﬁ@»? AP AR LR A R R

i Alion Geoscience Client Project 10° - Tasco #3737 ’Emerywlle

% 3D-A Lindbergh Ave. - Sample Descript:  Soll, WO-1-1

% Livermore, CA 94550 Analysis Mathod: EPA 8270

E Attention; Tom Seeliger Lab Number: 905-1934

fﬂ Repotted:
D T A B e e S S B D et

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit
mg /kg

(S TTTa) 111110 =10 = TR TR e eer e 0140 e arerreani e s
Fluorgne.............. Cereatsrtanenns s en revrrn e et CAD e

FAX {650) 364-9253
FAX (925) 4889873
FAX (D16} 221-0100
FAX (707} 7920342
FAX (G50) 232 G612

Rk

SEAELH]

SRIRENE

May 26, 18903

.
A R R AY A el

Sample Aesults
mg/kg

.......

HexaChlOr Ol BNZBE. ... e eeeeere v aramrsvrnresns s s ran s s 0.10
HexachlorobUaGIENS, e rrs e ran s 0.10

Hexachlarocyclopentadiene. ........ccccoovvmvrrserisssin D10 v

HexachloroethaNE. ..o eccrcy s rer e re s .10
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyreng........ b e s st 0.10

-------

ISOPROIOME. ....ovves e s erses sesstesess e s sessrsaseces S 040 e, .

2-Methylnaphthalene 0.10
2-Methyiphenol....... 010
4—Methylphenol..,...................,...,. ...................................... 0.10

Naphthalene............ st R 0.10 B,

2-Nitroahlline..........coc e, 0.50

3-Nitroaniline........cceeeieees e e e 0.50

(oY T 111131 TR OO .50
4 0 a = gAY 3= SO OV UUN VRO 010
2NIrOPheNol...coocc et peer s 0.10

4-Nitrophenol.... 0.50 e

N- Nltrosodlmethylamlne ................................................... 010 e RO

N-Nitrosodiphenylaming... ..o e i, 0.10 s
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine.................................,,.......... 0.10 v
Pentachlorophenol.......vmresarnerinnne e 0.50

PRETIANTIGIC. et ivs it mr s e e e e st SR e rne e 010 e

Phenoh..... e FAhetinsesatesmeresengitesraniabELan e snEa st ees 0.10

Pyrene.... ) 0.10 e s

1,24 Tnchlurobenaane 010

2,4,5-Trichlaraphenct.... 0.50

2,4,6-Trichlorophencl...................,.............,......",............. 010 e ‘

Surrogates Control Limit %
2-Flugrophenal......... ettt s b et ces e 2 121 e
Phenol-is. . ST e e s A B i

DoUDUDDODBbDODUDODDD

ZELELZLEZLZEZEZLZ

% Recovery

45

Nl’irobenzene.hds 23 120
2-Fluorobiphanyl.... ... e e e 30 115
2.4.6-Tribromophenol. ..., 190 1322
4-Terphenyl-d T8, ..o verrerrenrcms e eeneenens. 18 LY 2NN

....................

Angiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTIGAL #1271

49
43
50
59
66

{Jufianne Feglay
roject Manager Page 2 of 2
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- Sequoia

G680 Chezapeake Drive
404 N. Wigee Lane
819 Striker Avenuc, Sulnc 8

1453 McDowell 8lvd. North, Ste. B

Redwoad Ciy, CQGﬁ

Analytical

3 PRI

Boarc i AR

(U

& Alton "Beoscionce
4 30-A Lindbergh Ave.
% : Livermore, CA 84550

PRI

Sample Descript:
Analysis Method:

ﬁ
i Attention: Tom Seeliger Lab Number:
S R R D

1551 lndustdal Road
S PR R et g A

Elant Broject [0 Tosca 7 Py ’Emerw'lle
Soil, WO-1-10

EPA 8270
905-1934

(650) 264-9800 FAX (650} 364-9233
Walnut Creel, CA 24598 (925) OAR-5600 FAX (925) DAR 9673
Sacramento, €A 958314 (16} OZ1-0600 FAX (P16} 921.0100
Pataluma, CA 94984 {(767) 752. |BAS FAX (707) 79Z-0242
San Cﬁl’kﬁ CA 24070-41 11 (650} Z232- FAX [ﬁ.&o) 132-0612

st el B 0
HEpEacH A

Samplad:
Recelved:
Extracted:

" T
R Bharyy T I g

§ vl
st A

Anaiyte

Acenaphthene

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

i Kot

"TMay 2 4'

SRR L et )

889%;

May 24, 199942

May 24, i
May 25, 1999
May 26 5

i B inA )
AR Y

...................................................................

Detection Limit
mg /kg

.10

-------------------------------------

* Sample Results

my/kg
N.D.

Acenaphthylene............cc.ocoevmrinimiinn

AT cve i svern v e e vreersenreens reranson

E 1 45 4 TSSO

Banzidine..........
Benzoic Acid...
Benzo(a)anthracene...........

Benzo(b)fluoranthena...........
Benzo(kjfluoranthene. ...

(T T YT FIVET Y

Benzo(g,h.lperviene. ...

Benzol{a)pyrene.........

BANAsiatausaramannrarsnnnnn]

L LTy T P R R T T T PP R T TR TP P PPy,

...........................

BONZY BIEONOL.ccve o corosrsesisesens oo
Bis{2-chlotosthoxy) methang.......venn.

Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether. ... ... cere s
Bis(2-chlorolsopropyl)ether... . rsieniees
Bis(2-ethyihexyl)phthalata.............
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether.........

YR Y T P T T T TP o pep

0.10
0.10
g.10

2.5
0.50
Q.10
0.10
c.10
c.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
p.1o
0.10
0.50
0.10

. Butyl berzyl phthalate....... .. e

0.14

4-Chioroaniline

..................................................................

2-Chloronaphthalens.

........................................................

4-Chloro-3-methylphencl

..................................................

010
0.10
0.1C

2-ChIGrophenlu. e presssanranas ser s e neae .
4-Chlorophenyt phenyl ether..,
Chrysens..........c.n.

Dibenz{a, h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran... ettt ee e en et ary et e anab s
Di-N-buty! phithalats, ..,

1 B-Dichlombenzena. e
1,4~D[chlnrnhenzene...............-.-.......................................
1. 2-DIChIOroBBnNZene..... e ceeececececcvmsrarsresies s ssenss
3, 3-Dichlorobenziding.. ..o oo eerersrererrens
2,4-Dichlorophenal., ...l

4.10
.10
.10
0.10
0.10
0.60
610
.10
a.10
Q.50
0.10

.....................................

-------------------------------------

N.D.
N.P.
N.D.
N.D,

ND.
N.D.
MN.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.B.
N.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

N,D.

N.D.

Diethyl phthalate............ bt e AR b ety
2,4-DUmathytphanol.. ..o

Dimethyl phthalate.........ccccoo oo
4,6-Dinftro-2-methylphenal............o.. e es s prnas
2,4-Dinitrophenol......cumeece e,
£4-Dinitrotoluena., .........

2 6-Dinftrotoluene................
DI-N-getyl phthalate.................

0.10
0.10
0.10
0.50
0.50
0.10
0.10
0.10

At
R L L T P P P
-------------------------------------
[ETTEIETN
.....................................
I
------------------- Mldbidasisnsnianns
.....................................
---------- I
.....................................
ree
.....................................
wet 0
svavay )
.....................................
.....................................
-------------------------------------
.....................................
................................ T
.....................................
] pamiEgy ey
nnnnnnnnnnnn bdabirmmaranaasaasasgrrr
|||||| L R L L LTI TR L Ty

.....................................

.....................................

-------------------------------------

ZZZZ2ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ

DODODOCDDDDUDDDDDD

SECHIOIA ANALYTICAL

Page 1ct 2
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TABLE C-5

Summary of Soil Analytical Results
ConocoPhillips Service Station No. 3737
1400 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA
|| Sample Depth -
Contaminant CPT-1@7 | CPT-1@12 [ CPT-1@22'| CPT-1@30 | CPT-1@50' | CPT-2@207] CPT-2@30'] CPT-2@37'{ CP1-2@55']| Reporting Limit| Units
Benzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mg/kg
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mglkg
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mg/kg
Ethylbenzene 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.005 ma/kg
Methyl t-butyl ether ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 maikg
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mg/kg
Total Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.01 mg/kg
-Amyl Methyl ether ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mgrkg
[it-Buty] alcohal ND ND ND ND ND | NP ND ND ND 0.05 mg/kg
Diisopropyl ether ND ND ND ND ND NE ; ND ND ND 0.005 maglkg
Ethanol ND ND ND ND ND ND i ND ND ND 1 mgikg
[iEthyl t-butyl ether ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mg/kg
[iGasoline Range Organics (C4 - C12) 570 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 ma/kg
|}Diesel Range Organics (C12 - C24) 5.6 2.5 ND ND 2 ND ND ND ND 2 mg/kg |
ND = below labaoratory repoerting limits ~ mafkg = milligrams per kilogram

bold = above laboratory reporting limits




TABLE C-5

Summary of Soll Analytical Results
ConocoPhillips Service Station No. 3737
1400 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA

I Sample Depth
ll.COntaminant CPT-S@ZO‘I CPT-3@36' | CPT-3@50° [ CPT-4@22' | CPT-4@39'] CPT-4@53' | CPT-5@10'| CPT-5@30' CPT-5@38" Reporting Limit] Units
Benzene ND : ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mg/kg
1,2-Dibromoethane ND : ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mg/kg
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mg/kg
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mg/kg
Methyl t-butyl ether NP ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mg/kg
Toluene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mg/kg
Total Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.01 mg/kg
-Amyl Methy| ether ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 ma/ka
[l-Butv alcahal ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND .05 mg/kg
IDiisopropyl ether ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mg/kg
[Ethanal ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 markg
{Ethy! t-butyl ether ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mglkg
lGasoﬁne Range Organics (C4 - C12) ND ND ND ND 4.7 - ND 1.5 ND ND 1 mg/kg |
Diesel Range Organics (C12 - C24) 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND 4.3 ND ND 2 mo/kg |

ND = below laboratory reporting limits ~ mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
bold = above laboratory reporting limits




TABLE C-5

Summary of Soil Analytical Resuits
ConocoPhillips Service Station No. 3737
1400 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA

| Sample Depths

Contaminant CPT-5@46 | CPT-5@54 | CP1-6@21 | CP1-6@38 | CPT-6@53' | CPT-7@39 | CPT-7@A47'| CPT-7@52'| Reporting Limit| Units
{Benzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mg/kg
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mgrkg
1, 2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mg/kg
lEthylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.605 mg/kg
Methyl t-butyl ether ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mgrkg
Tioluene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mg/kg
Total Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.01 mg/kg |
tiAmyl Methyl ether ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mgrkg
it:Butyl alcohol ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.05 ma/kg
(iBiiscpropyl ether ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND £.005 mglkg
[[Ethanel ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 mg/kg
[lEthy! t-butyl ether ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 mglkg
[[casoline Range Organics (C4 - C12) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 11 1 mig/kg |
E;iesel Range Organics (C12 - G24) 2.2 ND ; ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 mg/kg |

ND = below [aboratery reparting limits

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
bold = above laboratory reporting limits




TABLE C-6

Summary of Soll Apalytical Data
Chevran Branded Servies Staion No. 3737
1409 Powell Strast

Emenyville Califorsla

™ 3 2 - T2+ 13,5

TRH-G 1TPH-G TPH-MO | Benzens | Taluene | Etirylbenzene | Xylenes Ethenal | EYBE 0B | 1,2DCA b P yib Total Lead

ate Time | Bepth | {mgfke) | tmerke) (mefkg) | (mefke) | Imgfkel | tmerkel | {mefkel (mefke) | (mefke}| (melke) | ime/ke) | (mefke) {mgfkg) [k {mefke} {mefkel gkl {mi/ke) (me/kg) imfkg)
172001 | 430 | 3 29 43 _mz <10 <0.050 | <0050 <0.05T <0.10 X D05 X <10_| <0050 | <0050 | <0.050 .27 D005 010 <D.050 0.065 (¥ <0.050 D050 A
1/15/2011 [ 1208 [ S5 37 2.0 A iz | <012 <2 <025 | @ir | <01z | A2 | <012 | a5 | i | <042 | <013 .21 <012 <012 <017 EiXTY 026 D12 012 A
172572011 035 | 41 <10 0050 _| <0.0050 | <0.050 | <0.0050] <10 | <0.0050] <D,0050 | <0.00501  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050 <0.0050 0.0855 ~<0.0050 =0.0050 A
1/35/Z00% <030 | 27 <6 <0.0050 20050 | <0.0050 | <0050 | <0.n050| <10 00050 <06050 | <0.0050F  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050 <D.0050 <5.0050 <0,0050 =0.0050 <0.0050 HA
1782011 T4D_ | 390 x| <1000 7| <025 50 | 25 | D28 | <025 (%1 D5 <025 <035 <035 <o 05z 035 HA
1/Ef2011 A60 | 520 goz| <1000 me7| 040 G0 | w035 1 <035 | <038 044 034 0.46 Bat 0.2 0,85 Z.0 .63 NA
1/14/2011 23 &3 <10 0.0081 <LD_}<00056] <0.0050 | <0.0080] <0.0050 <0:0050 <D.0050 0.0054 <0.0050, <0.0050 <0.0050 <0005 NA
1/14/2011 <020 |31 <10 <ULO50 <10 |<00050} «0.0050 | <000s0]  <0.0050 <0.8050- <0.0050 <D, 0050) <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA
MW-3Bd19.5 1/14/2011 020 | 28 <10 S0.0050 10| <0050} <0005 | <0.0050]  «0.0050 <0.0050 <01.0050 00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050. <0.0050 NA
IAVV-2843 17772011 15 | <6 <ig ~<0.0050 <10 |<00050| w6.006e | 0.0050] <0050 ~D.0050, <0.0050 <0.0650 5050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA
WIW-3BE 175701 76 5.8 13 <0.25 <50 | <0.25 | 025 § <025 <075 <025 <0.25 <025 025 =025 <025 <025 NA
W 38d13 171572011 048 | 29 <10 <0.0050 <D _| <00use| <0.0050 | <0.00S0]  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050) <0.0050 <0.0050 <0-0050 00050 NA
M-38d18 1/15/2011 <020 | <20 <10 60050 =0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0,050 | <0.0050] «1.0 | <G.0080] <0.0050 :<0.0050]  <0.0050 «<0.0050 <0.0080 =0.0050 00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA
COMP ABCD 1715/2001 o5 10 14 ~D.0050 | <00050 | <0.0050 | <000 | <0.0050_| <0.0050 | <0.050 {<0.0050] <10 |<00050( <0.0050 | <0.0030 )  <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <2.0050 <0.0050 49
E5L [shallow saif - [E] B 370 0ge | 29 z.3 FE) 0m23 | 0.075 | NA A WA NA | 0.00033 | 0.0045 NA HA NA NA 13 NA KA RA 200

Notest

meskg
TPH-D
TPH-MQ
TPH-G
MTBE
TBA
ETBE
DiRE
TAME
EDB
1,2-DCA
ESL

AS2
AST

E5L biased on rest
TPH-D and TPH-M
All ather analyse
samples were an;
Depth measured;
Bald cancentratig
Data quakiflers re

millligrams per kilogram

TFotal Petealetin Hydroczrbons as Dlese]

Total Petroleum Hydracarbons as Mator Ol

Total Petroleum Hydracarbons as Gasoline

methy] tertiary butyl ether

tertiary buty aleohok

ethyltertiary butyl ether

di-lsapropyl ether

tertiary amyl ethyl ether

ethylene disromide

1,2-dichloroathane

Regional Water Quality Control Board - 5an Frandsco fe
Irata Cuualifler: Chromatagram not typfeal of dissel.
Data Qualifier: Chromategram nat typical of motor all,

ientlal fand Lse, shaflow soll, and groundwater as a potentlal drinking resolirs
0 analysis by Environmental Pratection Agency (EPA) Test Method 015 with
{ by EPA Method B2608.

alyzed for a full YOC Scan by EPA Method 82608 with cxygenates and lead seavengers. All Oxygenates and lead scavenger data are summarized, only YOCs with detections are presentes in table.
in faet bolow groond surface

ons Indicate detections over laboratary reporting limit

garding sample dilitlon, surrogate recovery, or quallty contral are not present

e

Sllica Gel Cleanup

sgion Environmental Serecring Level

ed intable. Please refet to labaratary repons far full explanation of qualifiers.




Table C-7
July 2012 Soil Analytical Results

Former 76 Senvice Siation No. 3737
1400 Powell Street, Emeryville, California

. ‘g :

MWT-1 072512 5.0 &1 32

MWT-2 0726112 5.0 70 340 <012 <042 <0.12
MWT-3 0712612 5.0 210 930 <025 <0.25 <0.25
MWT-4 07/25M12 5.0 160 1,000 1.3 <012 13 4.5 <0.12 <1.2 <0.12 <0.12 <012
ESLs for Commercial/industrial Soils 83 83 0.044 2.9 33 23 0,023 0.075 - - -
Notes:

bgs = below greund surface

Bold = detection exceeds ESL

DIPE = diisopropyl ether

ESL = Table A. Environmental Screening Levels, Shallow Soils & 3 meters below ground surface), Commercial/Industrial

Land Lise Only, Groundwater is a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water, CRWQCEB-SFER, Table A, November 2007
ETBE = ethyl t-butyl ether
LUFT-GGIMS = | eaking Underground Fuel Tank - Gas ChrematographiMass Spectrometer
mglkg = milligrams per kifogram
MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = t-amyl methyl ether
TBA = t-butyl alcahol
TPH-DRO =total petrofeurn hydrocarbons as diesel range organics
TPH-GRO = total petroleum hydrozarbons as gasoling range organics
USEPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency
<0.12= not detected at concentration thresheld as shown
-= unavailakle




o % k -

Table C-8
Organles In Soll at §850 Holfls Street Property

Former 76 Service Statian No. 3737
1400 Pouml] Street, Emeryville, Califomia

fi

R

e

R B

i
180 330 = - = - - = = — = = = = = = = = = =
jE] = - = = = - = = - — = = - = = — = =
30 — - - - — - - - — - - — - - - -
33 5% - - = = = — = = — - = = = = — - =
10 R - -
15 - - — — - — - o - —_ — - - — - - - -
[FRoT4 AIEFZ000 3 = = — = = = —~ - = = ~ = = — = = = —
5 — = =
5 = = = = - = = = = = = = = — - = = =
0 23 1.2 = - —
15 4 1.4 = = — — - py — — s - — — = - p — =
TR-16 A7Er2000 3 — - = - = - = = = = = = = — = = - = = = - =
El - - — — — - - - - — — = - - — - —
(] — — = = = - = = o = - — = = - — = — - = =
0 i) 1 - = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = =
5 - = = = - = = = = — = = - = = - - =
TRAE 2000 3 - = — = — — Y — — = = = = — = — — = = — = Z — —
El — — - — - — - — — — — — - - — - = — -
8 - - - e - - — - = = — = - - — - — e - — -
10 = Py = = — = = = = = = = — — Ta = =
TRz /2612005 £l SSHY £ i - — = - -~ = = = = - = = — = — = = -
ESHY | {0AL 17LY = = - = = ey - = = = = = = = = = = =
TR=s F20E2005 FHY Er) = - P = = = = = = = = — — o = = = =
ALY 76 2100 = - - - = - - = - = - = = = = = = —
TR-2B /2052005 SIAY 54 - = = = — — oy — = = = — — — oy = = ey =
! TWALY 780 160 Y - = = = - - = = ~ = = = = = = = = = =
BA1472005 - - - — — - — s —_ - — - - — - - —_
0% = = = = - = = - = = - = = = = = =
72005 3 Z4HY 17 172 - = ~ = = = = - — = = - P = —
72005 5 = = = = = — = = = = = = = =
12005 15 9THY 46 - = = = = = - —
BA1/3005 5 = = = = = = = =
BAiZa06 - - P = = =
; SMAZO06 - - — - = -
T5/R72006 = = = = = =
T5/R12006 = = = = = =
157472006 = = = = = =
GHE2006 15 = = = = _ — -
AG7Za06 15 - P = = = = =
2006 6 - = - = - = = = — = = = = - = = - - = = = =
0F2006 18 = - - = = — — = = - — — = - - = = — - = - -
272006 5 = = = = - = - = = = = = = - = - = = = = = =
| 2I2006 15 7AHY [l - — — Pl — — - - — — - o o - - -
15/472006 L —_ - - - — — - - — oy - = ) - -
1E/Ar2006 2HY 6 i~ = - = = — ~ = = - - = = = =
15/4/2006 - — = — = P — = — = = — = — =
STA2008 19HY 0HY = = o = = = = = = A = = — = —
{5/4/2006 = = = = = - - = = - = = = = =
157472006 2HY 5.8 = = = = = = = — = - = = = = =
/472006 = = - = = = = = = = = = = = =
571006 15 1AHY ~ — = = = = = = = = = =
mafkg = s per idogram TPHid = Total F diase fusl
- TPHg = Total Petrolaum Hydracarbans quantiied as gasoline
biarainy datecom ] TPHmo = Total Petroleum Hydracarbons quantified as moter of
detaction bmit whi ory repott PGBz = Polychlorinated Biphenyls
ME = Not sstublishied SFERWAGE = San Francisco Bay Regtonal Water Quality Gontral Board
© = Presence chnfimmed, but RPD (Relativa Percant Differenca} betwaen columns excseds 40% Table B-2 Shallow soits fless than 10 faat bgs) whara groulNDwater is NOT a curment o potantial source of drinking water
¥ = Laboratory flag iNDicating sample exhibits chromatographic pattem which does hotresombls staNDa

Lakoratory
atected ool
L = Laboratory {

llag INDieating haavier hydrocarbons confributed fo quantitation
hoantration of methylene chlaride dus to laboratory contamination

ag INDlcatihg Nightar hydracarbons contributed to quantitation




Table C-3
Seil Analytical Results from April 2010 Investigation

Farmer 76 Service Station No. 3737
1400 Powell Street, Emeryville, California

) O S S F A
vt = TR s | PR hEs Liisadn e Hs
= T B ianeinalh T %g‘ kbl RGeS Tl
Aol g 4 Sl kA i

z - - — - pi ™ — — — — — —
Z — — — — p — — — — — - —
Z — — — — - = — = — — — —
HA-4 41572010 2 - - - — - - — — e — — — — - — - —
[TRCFT-1 4/572010 5 - - —
9.5 — — -
18 - - —
TRCPT-2 4152010 5 — — -
9.5 - = =
: 13 = = =
TROPT-3 | 4/2/2010 5 = — =
55 P = =
| £ - = =
TROFT4 | ARIZ010 5 = - -
10 - — -
! 18 - — =
TRCPT-5 4/2/2010 5 87 6.3 63y 4 1.3 4.3 1.1 1 4.6 4.3 = - = -
! 18 - - - -
TRCPT-6 4212010 T - — - =
12 — - - -
TRCPT-7 41152010 [ 220 80 620Y 039 0.89 0.34 0.92 0.64 12 — = - -
! 16 - — - -
 TRCPT-8 41172010 10 — — — =
! 19 = — - e
TRCFTS | SB1R0e10 1) 2.5 55 0.28 0.062 = = = =
22 - - — -
Motes:

Resuits presented in units indicated at top of table.

matke = milligrams per XBogram {parts per million)

eum Hydrearbans quantified as diesefl fuel

taleum Hydrocarbens quantified as metar of

TPHg = Total Pefrofeum Hydrocarbons guantfied as gasoline

WOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds {see laboratory data sheets for complete list of VOCs analyzed)

emivolaiile Crganic Gompounds (see laboratory data shest: te list of SVOCs analyzed)
o T v

pAERiey AR TE e o < :

at or greater than the laboratory detection limit which \‘r::'les, s8¢ labaratory report

¥ = Laborstory fiagiiNDicating sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble staNDard
~ = not analyzed
TPHy and VOCs analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TPHmo and TPHd analyzed by EPA Method 8015
SVOCs analyzed by EPA Methad 3270

NE= Net established




Historical $oit Gas Sample Results

Former 76 Service Statien No, 3737
1430 Powell Street, Emeryville, Calffornia

Table C-2

T-1 9/10/19¢7 3 16000 110 160 83 230 <2.5 — Water at 3 ft bgs, strong odor en sampling probe
T-2 971011967 3 40000 1100 410 33 130 <25 -— Watar at 3 ft bgs, strong oder on sampling probs
D-1 9/10/1987 3 1800 8 16 11 32 48 -

D-2 9/101987 3 3100 17 26 18 48 <2.5 —

D3 971011897 3 5900 43 65 38 100 1000 <20 —

D-4 9/10/1997 3 3400 iE] 32 21 83 <2.5 -—

TV-1 9/10/1697 — — — — — -— — — 410 Strang Odor

TV-2 9/10/1297 — — - — - o — — 240 Monderate Odor

TV-3 9/10/1897 — — — e -— -— — — - Pump not visibla

PD-1 911071987 — = —- — -— — — — 0 gravel [n box

FD-2 8/10/1997 — -— - - -— -— — — 8 gravel fn box

PD-3 1071997 —_ -— - - -— e i — 4 gravel tn box

PD-4 $/10/1997 — s - — -— -— — — 2 gravel In box
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Table 3
Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analysis
Former Tosco 78 Service Station 3737

Sample
o

Ethyl- Total MtBE MBE
TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluens benzene Xylenes 8020 8260

Date  {ppb)  (ppb} (PRb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)  {ppb} {pph)

TOW-1*

05/07/99 4400 2,600 520 12 72 24 1,300 540

NOTES:

sprajectsicabrillovH2G . xds

ppk = parts per bilion
TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = tolaf petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
MIBE = methyl tert buty! ether

MD = not detected at or above method detection imit
*= Mgrab" type afcundwater sample.

Page 1 of 1 7i29188




Table 3
Ternporary Monitoring Well Analytical Results

Former 76 Service Station No. 3737
1400 Powell Street, Emeryville, California

07729/ 3
MWT-2 07/29/12 70 1.6 62 8.8 11 89
MWT-3 07/29/12 1.3 .65 0.63 2.4 1.9 17
MWT-4 07/29M12 530 5.8 100 61 0,78 560
ESLs for Groundwater 1.0 40 30 20 5 12

Notes:
Bold =
ESlL. =

LUFT-GC/MS
MTBE =

TBA =
TPH-DRO =
TPH-DRO* =
TPH-GRO =
USEPA =
Ho/lL =

<40 =

detection exceeds ESL

Table A. Environmental Screening Levels {(ESLs}, Shallow Soils (< 3 meters below ground surface), Commercialndustrial
Land Use Only, Groundwater is a Current or Potenfial Source of Drinking Water, CRWQCB-SFBR, Table A, November 2007
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank - Gas Chromatograph/Mass Spectrometer

methyl tertiary butyl ether

thutyl alcohol )

total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesef range organics

total petrofeumn hydrocarbons as diesel range organics with silica gel cleanup

total petrofeum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics

United States Environmental Protection Agency

micragrams per liter

not detected at concentration threshold as shown




Table2
Historical Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Resalts
76 Station 3737
1400 Powell Street, Emeryville, California
LPH
Date TOC {feet DTW  Thickness
Well ID Sampled AMSL) {feetbgs) (feet)
MW-1A  05/01/2011 18.74 5.68 0.00
08/28/2011 572 0.00
11/20/2011 5.58 0.00
02/19/2012 567 0.00
0:5;'20;’2012 5.50 Q.00
7/25/2012 5.57 0.00
102872012 532 0.00
1/16/2013 529 0.00
4/7/2013 5.45 0.00
MW-1B  05/01/2011 18.88 851 0.00
08/28/2011 827 0.00
112012011 7.88 0.00
02/19/2012 7.59 0.00
05/20/2012 7.33 0.00
7/29/2012 6.90 0.00
10/28/2012 544 0.00
1/16/2013 6.62 0.00
£/7/2013 548 0.00
MW-2A  05/01/2011 18.93 6.40 0.00
08/28/2011 553 0.00
11/20/2011 573 0.00
02/19/2012 7.25 .00
05/20/2012 7.7 0.00
7/29/2012 733 0.00
10/28/2012 568 9,00
1716/2013 532 0.00
4712013 6.85 0.00
MW-2B 050172011 19.10 7.57 0.00
08/28/2011 5.82 0.00
11/20/2011 5.73 0.00
02/19/2012 5.46 0.00
035/20/2012 5.18 0.00
2502012 5.8 0.00
16/28/2012 522 0.00
141672013 492 0.00
4/7/2013 552 0.00
MW3A  05/01/2011 18.62 468 0.00
08/28/2011 432 0.00
11/20/2611 497 0.00
02/19/2012 472 0.00
03/20/2012 4.40 0.00
712972012 450 $.00
10/28,"201 2 437 .00
1/16/2013 4.21 0.00
47/2013 4.55 0.00

GW
Elevation
(feet
AMSLY)

—_
W
[ N LR -

in

13.4
13.29

1037
10.61
1100
11.2%
1135
L1198
13.44
12.26
12.40

12.53
13.00
13.20
11.68
1116
11.60
13.25

13.61
1208

11.53
1328
1337
13.64
13.92
13.82
13.38
14.18
13.58

13.94
13.70
13.65
13.90
1422
1412
14.25

i4.41
14.07

Previous
Quarter
GWE (feet
AMSL)

13.06
13.02
13.16
13.07
i3.24
13.17

13.42
13.45

10.37
10.61
11.00
11.29
11,55
11.98
13.44
1226

12.53
13.00
13.20
11.68
11186
1160

13.25
13.61

11.53
13.28
13.37
i3.64
13.92
13.82
13 88
14,18

1394
13.70
13.65
13.90
14.22
14.12

14.25
14.41

Change in
Elevation TPH-Motor Qil
(feed) {8015B/FFF)

- <200
0.04 170
-0.14 <100

0.08 <100
-0.17 <100
8.07 <100
-0.25 <100
-0.03 230
0.16 -

- <200
-0.24 <100
-0.39 <100
-0.29 <160
-0.26 <100
-0.43 <100
-1.46 <100

118 100
-0.14 -

- <1000
-0.47 <1008
-0.20 <500

1.52 <108
0,52 <100
=044 <100
-1.65 <100
-0.36 340
1.53 -

- <200
-1.75 <100
-0.09 <100
-0.27 <100
-0.28 <100
0.10 <100
-0.06 <100
-0.30 <100
0.60 -

- <200
0.24 130
085 <100
-0.25 <1000
=032 <100
0.10 <108
-0.13 <108
-0.16 210
034 -

TPH-d (FFP)
(801 5B/FFF)

450
340
460
610
330
220
180

260
450

82
59
69

=40
<Af

<40
110

1,500
1,600
1,200
450
470
310
91

710
2,100

<50

170
530

TPH-g
(8015B)

2,800
2,300

1,600
1,100

TPH-g
(Luft- Ethyl-  Total
GC/MS) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
1,100 36 0.86 59 1.9 31
840 21 0.68 38 1.8 35
1,300 20 0.74 64 <1,0 40
1,300 20 091 6.8 2.5 55
1,600 18 0.81 51 27 - 26
1,400 10 <0.50 038 19 35
1,500 13 072 2.8 1.7 52
1,300 5.0 <0,50 21 1.7 24
1,000 1.7 052 13 59 16
<50 <056 <050 <0.50 <1.0  <0.50
<50 <050 <050 <0.50 <10 <030
<50 <0.50 <0.50 <0Q.30 <1.0 G.55
<50 <G50 <050 <050 <1.0 0.87
<30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.75
<30 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 0.72
<30 -=0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <10 0.63
<50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <050
<50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
2,800 860 4.6 <050 12 220
2,300 690 <5.0 <5.0 <10 320
1,800 445 <50 <5.0 <1¢ 160
2,000 460 5.1 <0.50 58 280
2,100 250 32 <0.50 3.1 290
1,900 120 19 12 14 280
1,300 150 <2.5 14 54 270
1,700 310 7.0 14 52 140
1,800 360 <5.0 15 <10 250
<50 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 34
<50 <0.5¢ <050  <0.50 <1.0 23
<50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <10 20
<50 <056 <050 <050 <10 3.1
<50 <050 <050 <050 <10 3.0
<50 <0560 <050 <050 <1.0 2.1
<50 <030 <050 <050 <1.0 1.7
<50 <G50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 =050
<50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <050
2,700 130 27 98 EX <0.50
1,700 39 0.51 28 1.6 <0.50
1,200 25 0.83 17 <1.0 <0,50
1,500 68 2.1 41 2.1 0.71
2,200 45 22 30 2.5 0.54
1,900 T 21 i4 22 <0.5¢
1,600 54 3.9 27 4.4 28
1,400 i9 10 3.3 <l.0 <030
880 i9 11 3.0 <0 <050
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TBA

<10
<10

30
39

120

<10
45

<10
<1
<1¢
<10
<18
<10
<10
<i0
<10

2,500
2,100
2,200
3,200
2,400
2,300
2,100

3,400
3,000

<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10

<10
<19
<10

<10
<20

<10
<10

EDB

<0.50
<050
<0.50
<0.50
<030
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

<50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<235

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
=<0.50
<0,50
=<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
=0.50
=0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.0

<0.50
<0.50

EDC

<0.50
<0.50
=0.50
<0.50
<0.50
=10.50
<0.50

=0.50
<050

=0.50
<5.0

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<0.50
<0.50

L2
<0.50
<030

0.80
0.83
0.54
<10

1.0
0.86

DIPE

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0,50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<30
<50
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<25

<0.50

<0.50
=0.50
<{0.50
<050

~=<i.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.0

<050
<0.50

ETBE

<0.50
<0.50
<0,50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<050
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
=<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
=<0.50
<0.50
=<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<30

<0.50
<0.50
<0.30
<0.30
<050
=D.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.30

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
=0.50
0,50
<0.50
<10

<050
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<0.50
<0.50
<50
<0.50

<0.50
<3.0
<540
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

=0.50
<5.0

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<Q.50

<050
<0.50
<0.50
<0.30
<6.50
=<0.50
<10

<0.50
=0.50

Ethanol

<250
<250

<250
=230
<250
<250

<250
<2,500
<2,500

<250
<250
<250
<250
<250
<250
<500

<250

Comments

ASZ

AS2
AB1, ASZ,
AST
ADL, ASZ

ASZ, AST
A52

A01
Al
A0l

AQL, AS2

AO1
AD1, ASZ,
AST
A0, ASZ,

A52, AS?
A52

TADL
A0l

Aol
AOL, AS2,
AS7
ADI, AS2,




Table 2
Historical Groundwater Ganging and Analytical Results
76 Station 3737
1400 Powell Street, Emeryville, California

GwW Previous

LPE  Elevation Quarter Changein TPH-g
Date TOC (feet DTW  Thickness  (feet GWE (feet Elevation TPH-Motor Oil TPH-d (FFP) TPH-g (Luft- Etkyl-  Total
Well ID Sampled AMSLY (feetbgs)  (feet) AMSL)  AMSL) (feet) (8015B/FFP)  (8015B/FFP)  (8015B) GUMS)  Bengene Toluene berzene Xylenes MTBE TBA EDB  EDC DIPE ETBE TAME  Ethanol Comments
MW-3B 05/01/2011 18,57 6.68 0.00 11.89 - — <200 <50 - <50 <050 <050 <0.350 <1.0 <050 <10 <030 =050 <030 <0.50 <050 <250
08/28/2011 729 0.00 11.28 11.89 0.61 <100 <40 - <50 <0.59 <0.50 =<0.50 <1.0 <050 <10 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <250
11/20/2011 .33 0.00 12.24 1128 ~0.86 <100 45 - <50 <0.50 <050  <0.50 <1.0 <030 <1t <050 <050 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <250
02/19/2012 4.62 0.00 13.95 12.24 -1.71 <100 <40 - <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0 <050 <10 <050 =050 <0530 <050 <050 <250
G5/2072012 4.52 0.00 14.05 13.95 -0.10 <100 <40 - <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <10 <0.50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <250
1/29/2012 4.36 0.00 14.21 14.05 ~0.16 <100 <40 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 =1.0 <050 <10 <050 =050 <050 <050 <0.50 <250
10/28/2012 4,10 0.00 14.47 14.21 -0.26 <100 <40 - <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <i0  <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250 -
ASZ, AST,
/16/2013 416 0.60 1441 14.47 0.06 <100 <40 <50 <50 <0.50 Q.50 =0.50 <1.8 <0.50 <10 <050 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 <250 505
4/7/2013 591 0.00 12.66 14.41 1.75 - 77 <50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.¢ <0.30 <10 <050 <0350 <0530 <050 <0.50 <250 AS2
Note

Andlytical resulis given in micrograms per Liter (ug/)

Standard Abbreviations
- not analyzed, measured, or collected
< not detected at or above laboratery detection limit
bes below ground surface

AMBSL above mean sealevel
DTW depth to water

GW groundwater

LPH liquid-phase hydrocarbons
TOC top of casing {surveyed reference elevation)

Analytes
MTBE methy! tertiary butyl ether
TBA tertary butyl aleohol
EDB 1,2-dibromoethane
EDC 1,2-dichloroethane (seme as ethylene dichloride)
ETBE ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME tertiary amy! methyl ether
DIPE di-isopropy! ether
TPHg total purgable petroleurn hydrecarbons
TPH-d total petroleum hydrearbons as diesel
TPH-Motor Oil total petreleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
8260B EPA Method 3260B for TPH-g and Volatile Organic Compounds
8015B/FFP  EPA Method 8015B with silica gel clean-up for TPH-d and TPH-motor oil
AD1 PQL's and MDIL.'s are raised due to sample dilution.
PQL practical quantitation limit
MDL method detection limit
AS2 Chromatograim not typical of diesel
As? Chromatogram not typical of motor oil
805 The sample holding time was exceeded
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Table2

Current Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 3737
1400 Powell Street, Emeryville, Califormia

Well ID

MW-1A
MW-1A

MW-1B
MW-1B

MW-2A
MW-2A

MW-2B
MW-2B

MW-3A
MW-3A

MW-3B
MW-3B

Date
Sampled

1/16/2013
4/7/2013

1/16/2013
4/7/2013

1/16/2013
4/7/2013

1/16/2013
4/7/2013

1/16/2013
4/7/2013

1/16/2013
4/7/2013

Dissolved Dissolved
Manganese

Iron

69
70

<50
240

<50
<50

5,300
5,900

13,000
14,000

5,200
6,700

45
45

Nitrate as
NO3

(ng/L)

<0.44
<(.44

<0.44
<0.44

<0.44
<0.44

Nitrite as
NO2
(mg/L)

<0.17
<0.17

<0.17
<0.17

<0.17
<0.17

Sulfate Post-purge Pre-purge

(mgl) DO DO
1.1 1.0 12
<1.0 1.0 12
5.6 1.0 1.0
39.0 1.0 1.0
6.3 0.9 11
2.9 0.9 1.1
6.3 1.0 12
6.3 1.0 12

Analytical results given in micrograms per liter (pg/L), unless otherwise stated

Standard Abbreviations
milligrams per liter (approx. equivalent to parts per million, ppm)
micrograms per liter (approx. equivalent to parts per billion, ppb)

Analytes

g/l
ng/l

Do

Lab Qualifiers

A0l
MDL

dissolved oxygen

PQL's and MDL's are raised due to sample dilution.
method detection limit
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TABLE D-1

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
ConocoPhillips Service Station No. 3737
1400 Powell Street

Emeryvilie, CA

. | Sample Depth

Contaminant i CPT-1@6-9' CPT-1@29-32 | CPI-1@50-52° | CPT-2@19-22' | CPT-2@29-32' CPT-2@35-38' || Reporking Limit | Units
Benzene i 42 ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ug/l
1,2-Dibromosethane ND ND ND NI ND ND 0.5 ug/L
1 ,2-Dichioroethane 4.4 ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ugilL
[Ethylbenzene 59 ND i ND ND ND ND 0.5 ug/l.
iMethyl t-butyt ether ND ND ND 0.99 ND ND 0.5 ug/L
[Toluene 4 : ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ug/L
Total Xylenes 11 ND ND ND ND : ND 1 ug/L
it-Amyt Methy] ether ND ND : ND ND ND ND 0.5 ug/L
{it-Butyl alcohol ND ND ND ND ND ND 10 ugil.
l[Diisopropyl ether ND ! ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ugfL
[Ethanol = ND " ND ND ND ND ND 250 ug/l.
|§thyl tbutyl ether ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics (C4 - C12) 690 ND : ND ND ND ND 50 ug/L
(Diesel Range Organics {C12 - C24) 2860 ND | ND ND ; ND ND 59 ug/L.

ND = below laboratory reporting limits = ug/L = micrograms per liter
bold = above laboratory reperting limits




TABLE D-1

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
ConocoPhillips Service Station No, 3737
1400 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA
SampleDepth |

Contaminant CPT-2@8053 | CP1.3@19-22 | CP1-3@35.38 | CP1-3@50-53 | CPT-4@20-23" | CPT-4@52-55' || Reporting Limit Units
iBenzene ND ND ND ND 1.8 14 0.5 ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ug/l.
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND 43 ND 0.5 ugll
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND i ND 0.84 21 0.5 ug/L.
[Methyl tbutyl ether ND ND ND ND 1.3 ND 4.5 ugiL.
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ug/L

otal Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 ug/L
-Amyt Methyl ether ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ug/L
[lt-Butyi alcohol ‘ ND ND ND : ND ND ND 10 uglL
[IBiisopropyl ether ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ug/L
%Fthanal ND ND ND ND ND ND 250 ug/L |
j|Ethy! t-butyl ether ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics (C4 - C12) ND ND ND ND 56 99 50 ug/L
“Eesei Range QOrganics (C12 - C24) | ND ND ND : 90 66 91 59 ug/L

ND = below laboratory reporting limits ~ ug/L = micrograms per liter
bold = above laboratory reperting limits




TABLE D-1

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
ConocoPhillips Service Station No. 3737
1400 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA

Sample Depth
igontaminant CPT-5@28.31 | CP1-5@52-55 | CPT-6@20-23 | CP1-6@51-54 | CPI-r@4548 | CPT-7@50-53 || Reporting Limit | Units
[Benzene ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane NB - ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ugfl.
[1,2-Dichloroethane 3.4 ND 1.5 : ND ND ND 0.5 ugf/L
Ethylbenzene ND ND ; ND ND ND ND 0.5 ug/L
Methyl t-butyl ether | 0.96 ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ug/l
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND - ND 0.5 ug/L |
ITotal Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 ug/L
-Amyl Methyl ether | ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ug/L
{-Butyl atcohol é ND ND ND ND ND ND 10 ug/l
[[Biisopropyl ether ND ND ND : ND ND ND 0.5 ug/L
"gthanol ' ND ND ND ' ND ND ND 250 ug/L
Ethyl t-butyl ether i ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 uglt
lIGascline Range Organics (C4 - C12 59 ND ND ND ND ND 50 ug/L
liDiesel Range Organics (C12 - C24)° 630 270 ND 50 200 110 59 ug/L

ND = below laboratory reporting limits  ug/L = micrograms per liter
bold = above labaratory reporting limits




Table 1

Current Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 3737

1400 Powell Street, Emeryville, California

Nitrate as  Nitrite as

Date Dissolved Dissolved NO3 NO2 Sulfate Post-purge Pre-purge
Well 1D Sampled Tron Manganese  (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L) DO DO Comments
MW-1A 1/16/2013 69 5,300 <0.44 <0.17 1.1 1.0 12
MW-1B 1/16/2013 -- - -- - -- - --
MW-2A 1/16/2013 1,400 13,000 <0.88 <0.17 5.6 1.0 1.0
MW-2B 1/16/2013 -- - -- - -- - --
MW-3A 1/16/2013 <50 5,200 <0.44 <0.17 6.3 0.9 1.1
MW-3B 1/16/2013 <50 45 <0.44 <0.17 6.3 1.0 1.2

Analytical results given in micrograms per Hter {ug/L), unless otherwise stated

Standard Abbreviations
mg/l  milligrams per liter (approx. equivalent to parts per miflion, ppm)
pg/l  micrograms per liter (approx. equivalent to parts per billion, ppb)

Analytes
DO dissolved oxygen

Lab Qualifiers

A0l PQL's and MDL's are raised due to sample dilution.
MDI. method detection limit

A52  Chromatogram not typical of diesel

A57  Chromatogram not typical of motor oil

S05  The sample holding time was exceeded
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Tahle D4
Groundwater Analytical Results from April 2010 Investigation

I SRR E ST T R FETEE SR SRR § (TR Tl EFERPETEEE) FHer TR (e = BT o i e Y = TR S g e o
??&’gé'i‘ 1‘;%%#«1@_%}&3\?5 e E,} i ?:\ L . Al S i ‘é i o B g‘ﬁ.f i g LS [ T ke E(! i
L e = %53\ : i el ey B S pragt iy B o s e

S e e g il o ] nhaign Bl i LR g R - g i g LT
FRCPT-1-6W 4ereg| 26]- = ~ =
TRCPTZGW BRE1G| 20]= = =
TRCPTB-GW 42510 20]— = = o 0.7) 35 23] 12 1.3 34| 6.7 2
TRCPT-A-GW_ |Boring left open for 6 hiurs. No moasurable YAl : I

21010 20) ALl ZE00y 130 [oxi| 159 1 il_ 10 a1 23 %6 4 55| K] 3.8) FE] 75 = 7]

222010 i 240 1,708[300 [ o5l 08 23 i8] [ 26 £X) [ 7] [N 7 T 2 03] gl

412010 5 460, 0.6] 25 05| 5.5 22 7 25 33 61 1
IT #172010 F5)
TREFT oo 4H{E010] 17] 830 24 5] 0.5| 0.6 53 53 1.7 0.5] 4] 21 2 53) 0.1 il 1.4}

I e

Notes:
Results prasentad in units indicatod at tap of table.

up = micregrame par liter, (parts per billan)

TPH4 = Tetal Petroleum Hydrearbens quantfied as dlesel fuel
TPHme = Total Patreleum Hydrocarbans quantifisd as motar off
TPHg = Hydrocatbons quanfified as gasoline
Zampounds {see faboratory data sheets for complate list of VOCs analyzed)
tod at the indicated lsbaratary detection limit
reater than the labotatory datection limit which varies, see laboratory repott

ing sample exfibits chromatographis pattern which does not resamble standard

TPHg end VOC analyzed tising EPA Methad 8260
TeHd and TPHmo analyzbd tsing EPA Method BO1S
SVOTs analyzed Using EPA Method 8270




Table D-2
Summary of Historic Groundwater Analyfical Data - Organics

4/5/2000
TR-9 4/6/2000
TR-12 4/6/2000
TR-23 (G\W) 62072005
TR-24 (G\W) 6/15/2005 91,000Y
TR-25 (GW) 1/20/2005 — 150,000 — — - — - - — —
TR-20 (GW) 1/20/2005 280HY — — — = — — _ -
TR-30 (GW) 1/20/2005 640HY = — - _ - - p
TR-31 (GW) 1/20/2005 27DHY — - — — — — -
Notes:
Resllts presented in units indicated at top of table
ugfl = micrograms per liter {parts per billian)
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens guantified as gasofine

TPHd = Total Petroleurn Hydrcarbons quantified as diesel fue
TPHmo = Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as motor oi

ND = Not detected at or greater than the laboratory détection [imit which varies, see laboratory repor

C = Presence confirmed, but RPD (Relative Percent Difference) between columns exceeds 40%

Y = |.aboratory flag indicating sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which daes not resemble standan
H = Laboratary flag indicating heavier hydrecarbons confributed to quantitatiol .

(. = Labaratory flag indicafing lighter hydrecarbons contributed to quantitatiol

Z = Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks
NA = not analyzed




Table 1 TreadwelliRollo

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Grab Groundwater Sample and Previous Dewatering Samples
5885 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California

4/L3{ 2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <05 ] <05 | <05 | «1,000] <05 | <05 | <0.5 <0.5
47182006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <0.5 | <05 | <0.5 | <1,000§ <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 All ND
4/26/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | <1000] <0.5 9.8 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 -
5/3/2006 <50 130Y <300 <10 <0.5 <0.5 | «0.5 | «0.5 | <1,000] <0.5 2.3 <0.5 <Q.5 <5.0 <5.0 —
5/10/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 | <1,000{ <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 <5.0 -~
5/17/2006 <50 100Y | <300 <10 <0.5 <0.5 | <0.5 | <0.5 | <1000] <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 =
- 52372006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <05 { <0.5 | «0.5 [ <1,000] <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 |- <5.0 -
6/1/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <05 <05 | <05 | «1000] <05 ] <0.5 | <05 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 -
6/8/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | «1000] <05 | <0.5 | <05 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 -
6/16/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | «1000] <0.5 | <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 —
6/22/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | <1,000] <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 -
6/30/2006 <50 <50 <300 <1l <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | <1,000§ <05 | <0.5 | <05 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 -
7/5/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | <1000 <05 | <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 -
7/12/2006 <50 8Y <300 <10 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <0.5 | <1,000] <05 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 =
71872006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <05 ] <05 [ <05 | <1,000] <0.5 ] <0.5 [ <0.5 <[5 <5.0 <5.0 —
F2312006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <0.5 | <1,000] <05 ] <05 | <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 ~
DW-14 4/13/2006 77LY <50 <300 72 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | <1,000] 10 0.8 =0.5 0.6 - — -
DW-14 Isopropyl Benzene = 1.9

Propyl Benzens = 1.7
- 1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene = 1.9
411872006 250 1107 <300 72 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | <L,000f 22 1.3 6.4 5.7 <0.5 19 1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene = 0.8
para-Isopropyl Toluene = 1.3
n-Butylbenzene = 0.6

All Others ND
bw-14 4/26/2006 630 | 440L | <300 | 76 <05 | <05 | <05 | <0.5 [ <1,000f 42 | 49 | 14 68 | <50 | 16 -
DW-14 5/3/2006 620 [370LY| <300 | 64 <05 | <05 | <05 [ <05 [<t000] 39 | 18 [ 21 10 <50 | 18 -
DW-14 5/10/2006 450 |250LY| <300 | 83 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <1000 12 | 24 | 86 4.9 <50 | 15 -
DW-14 5/17/2006 450 | 340Y | <300 | 44 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <5000 37 | 0.6 | 9.1 62 | <50 | 16 -
DW-14 5/23/2006 300 (110LY| <300 | 30 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <t,000] 28 [ <05 [ 49 33 | <50 | 15 -
PW-14 5/1/2006 1,800 |360LY| <300 | 58 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <1000 55 | 12 | 4 28 <50 | 16 -
DW-14 5/8/2006 520 |130LY| <300 | 40 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <1000 37 | <05 | 6.0 47 | <50 | 18 -
BW-14 6/16/2006 580 |150LY| <300 | 34 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <1000 | 35 | <05 | 64 54 | <50 | 15 -
DW-14 6/22/2006 | 1,200 [320LY| <300 | 47 <05 | <05 | <05 ]| <05 | <1000 34 | 0.5 | 7.6 97 | <50 | 14 -
DW-14 6/30/2006 970 [270LY| <300 | 35 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <1000 3¢ | <05 | 67 56 | <50 | 15 -
DW-14 7512006 950 [230L¥| <300 | 37 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <1000 38 | <05 | 6.1 52 | <50 | 16 -
DW-14 7/12/2006 | 850¥ | <50 | <300 | 24 <0.5 | <05 | <05 | <0.5 [ <1000 26 | <05 | 69 46 <50 | 14 -
DW-14 7/18/2006 980 [220LY| <300 | 57 <0.5 | <05 | <05 | <05 [ <1000 39 | <05 | 65 4.8 <50 | 14 -
DW-14 7272006 670 |170LY| <300 | 51 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <1000| 38 | 05 | 32 53 | <50 | 15 -
DW-24 4/13/2006 - <50 | <300 - - - - - - - - -~ - - - -
DW-24 4/18/2005 - <50 | <300 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DW-24 4/26/2006 ~ <50 | <300 - - - - - - — - - - - - -

40690108 .0AK. Table_1 Page 1 of 2 28 July 2008




40

Table 1

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Grab Groundwater Sample and Previous Dewatering Samples

Treadwellt Rollo

5885 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California
~— 7PH VOCs

SamplelB | SampfcDate Gasoli:he D;E' “g'i’l‘" TBA | MTBE | DIPE | ETBE | TAME |Ethancl| B T E X EDB | EDC Other VOCs

DW-24 5/3/2006 = 63Y | <300 | - = = = = - - _ _ — - =

DW-24 | 5/10/2006 ut <0 | <300 | - = % = = = = = = - = -

DW-24 | 5/17/2006 = <50 | <300 | - - - — | - - = = = = = = =

DW-24 | 5/23/2006 = <50 | <300 | - - - - - — - — - = = =

DW-24 6/1/2006 = <50 | <300 | - = = = - = m” - S - = — =

DW-24 6/8/2006 = <50 | <300 | - = = = 1 = = = = - - - - -

DW-24 | 6/16/2006 y <50 | <300 | - - — - - = = = = = = =

DW-24 | 6/22/2006 = <50 | <300 | - - - - - - — - = - = % =

DW-24 |  6/30/2006 = <50 | <300 | - = = = = - = - - = - — -

DW-24 7/5/2006 - <50 | <300 | - = = = = = = = = . = - ”

DW-24 | 7/12/2006 - <50 | <300 | - ~ = - — - - = = = = = =

DW-24 | 7/18/2006 = =0 | <300 | - = - = - — - - - . - = =

DW-24 | 7/27/2006 o <50 | <300 | - = = = = = - - e - - = -

L Isopropyl Benzene = 2.5

Propyl Benzene = 3.3
772212008 | 430 | seov | <300 | <10 | <05 | <05| <05 [ <05 | <05 | 38 | <05 | 35 | 06 | <50 | 13 see Bunibergene=~ 10
para-Isopropyl Toluene = 0.9
n-Butylbenzene = 1.3
All Others ND

ESis Ter i 530 | 210 | 210 | 15000 1800 | NE | NE | NE | NE [ 46 [ 130 | 43 00 | 150 | 200 NE
ESLs Gross Contaminaion | 5,000 | 2,500 | 2,500 | 50.000 | 1,800 | N | NE | NE | NE [20,000] 400 | 300 | 5300 | 50,000 | 50,000 NE
[ESLs - Vapor Intrusion NE NE NE NE NE [ Ne | NE | NE | _NE | 1,800 |530,000/170,000] 160,000 | 510 | 690 NE

Notes

All water results reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L). Detected concentrations shown in bold.
L = Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard.
Total petroleum hydrocarbons analyzed by EPA Method 8015M. Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Fuel axygenates include tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Methy! tert-Butyl ether (MTBE), Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), and Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
B = Benzene, T = Toluene, E = Ethylbenzene, X = Total Xylenes

Lead scavengers include 1,2 dibromoethane (EDB) and 1,2 dichloroethane (EDC)

Other VOCs = Other volatile organic compounds described in the laboratory analytical report
<0.5 = Compound not detected above laboratory reporting limit.

— = Not Analyzed
NE = Nat Established

ND = Not detected above laboratory detection limits. Detection limits vary for each constituent.

ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, November 2007 (revised May 2008). Based

on criteria where water is not a current or potential source of drinking water (Table B. Environmental Screening Levels), (Table F-1b. Groundwater Screening
Levels), and (Table E-1. Groundwater Screening Levels for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concerns, under commercial land use)

Shaded results indicate that results exceeded ESL criteria for their respective constituent.

690108.0AK. Table_1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Volatile Organics

Lab #: 204806 Location: 5885 Hollis St.
Client: Treadwell & Rcllo Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecid- 4069 01 Analyais. EPA _R8260R
Field ID: TR-GW Batchi#: 140624
Lab ID: 204806-001 Sampled: 07/22/08
Matrix: Water Received: 07/22/08
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/23/08
Diln Fac.- 1000

Analyte Regult BRI
Freon 12 ND 1.0
tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 10
Chloromethane ND 1.0
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.5
Bromomethane ND 1.0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Chloroethane ND 1.0
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Trichlorecfluoromethane ND 1.0
Ethanol ND 1,000
Acetone ND 10
Freon 113 ND 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride ND 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.5
MTBE ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
Vinyl Acetate ND 10
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
Z2-Butanone ND 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene . ND 0.5
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Chloroform ND 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 13 0.5
Benzene 3.8 0.5
Trichloroethene ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5
Dibromomethane ND 0.5
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.5
Toluene ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND (o[
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
2-Hexanone ND 10
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene —ND 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND G .5
Ethylbenzene 3.5 0.5
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.5
o-Xylene ND E
Styrene ND 0.5
Bromoform ND 1.0
Isopropylbenzene 2.5 8.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5
1.2 A-Trichl aropropane ND 0 8

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Volatile Organics

Lab #: 204806 Location: 5885 Hollis St.
Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 4069.01 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TR-GW Batch#: 140624
Lab ID: 204806-001 Sampled: 07/22/08
Matrix: Water Received: 07/22/08
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/23/08
Diln Fac: 1.000

Analyte Result RL
Propylbenzene 3.3 0.5
Bromobenzene ND 0.5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5
2-Chlorotcluene ND O:5
4-Chloroteoluene ND 0.5
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND k5
sec-Butylbenzene 1.0 0.5
para-Isopropyl Toluene 0.9 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
nuButylbenzene 1.3 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0
Naphthalene ND 2.0
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene ND 0.5

Surrogate SREC Limits
Dibromof luoromethane g5 80-123
1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 101 76-138
Toluene-ds8 94 80-120
Bromoflucorckenzene 103 80-120

= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories Analytical Report

Lab #: 2198232 Location: 5885 Heollis
Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 4954 .01 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TRCPT-7-GW-9.0 Batch#: 161731
Lab ID: 219232-009 Sampled: 04/01/10
Matrix: Water Received: 04/02/10
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 04/07/10
Diln Fac: 1.000

Analyte Result RL
Gasoline C7-Cl2 460 Y 50
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chloromethane ND 1.0
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.5
Bromomethane ND 1.0
Chloroethane ND 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0
Acetone ND 10
Freon 113 ND 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride ND 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.5
MTBE 61 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
Vinyl Acetate ND 10
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
2-Butanone ND 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Chloroform ND 0.5
Bromochlcromethane ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 14 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichloroethene ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5
Dibromomethane ND 0.5
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
2-Hexanone ND 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane ND o BB
Tetrachlorcethene ND 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,1;1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0--5
Ethylbenzene 0.6 G.5
m,p-Xyleneg 0.5 0.5
o-Xylene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Bromoform ND 1.0
Iscpropylbenzene B 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlcroethane ND 0.5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.5
Propylbenzene 8.2 0.5
Bromobenzene ND 0.5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories Analytical Report

Lab #: 219232 Location: 5885 Hollilg
Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 4954 .01 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TRCPT-7-GW-9.0 Batch#: 161721
Lab ID: 219232-009 Sampled: 04/01/10
Matrix: Water Received: 04/02/10
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 04/07/10
Diln Fac: 1.000

Analyvte Result RL
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5
sec-Butylbenzene 1. 7 0.5
para-Isopropyl Toluene 25D 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
n-Butylbenzene 3.2 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene ND 0.5
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0
Naphthalene ND 2.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5

Surrogate $REC Limits
Dibromof luoromethane 96 81-124
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 73-140
Toluene-ds 98 88-113
Bromofluorobenzene 97 80-127

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories Analytical Report

Lab #: 219232 Location: 5885 Hollis
Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 4954 ,01 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TRCPT-6-GW-11 Batch#: 161731
Lab ID: 219232-012 Sampled: 04/02/10
Matrix: Water Receilved: 04/02/10
Units: ug/L hnalyzed: 04/07/10
Diln Fac: 1.000

Analyte Result RL
Gasoline C7-C1l2 300 Y 50
Frecn 12 ND 1.0
Chloromethane ND 1.0
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.5
Bromomethane ND 1.0
Chloroethane ND 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0
Acetone 34 10
Freon 113 ND 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride ND 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.5
MTBE 0.8 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
Vinyl Acetate ND 10
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
2-Butanone 14 10
c¢ig-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Chloroform ND 0.5
Bromochlorcmethane ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
Benzene 0.6 0.5
Trichlorocethene ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5
Dibromomethane ND 0.5
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
Toluene 0.6 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
2-Hexanone ND 10
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.8 0.5
m,p-Xylenes 1.6 0.5
o-Xylene 0.7 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Bromoform ND 1.0
Isopropylbenzene 2.6 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.5
Propylbenzene 4.1 0.5
Bromobenzene ND 0.5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.6 0.5

% Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
| ND= Not Detected
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories Amalytical Report

Lab #: 219232 Location: 5885 Hollis
Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 4954.01 Analvygis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TRCPT-6-GW-11 Batch#: 161731
Lab ID: 219232-012 Sampled: 04/02/10
Matrix: Water Received: 04/02/10
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 04/07/10
Diln Fac: 1.000

Analyte Result RL
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2.0 0.5
sec-Butylbenzene 0.7 0.5
para-Iscpropyl Toluene 1.0 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
n—Butylbenzene 1.4 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0
Naphthalene ND 2.0
1,2,3-Trichlorchenzene ND 0.5

Surrogate %REC Limitsa
Dibromof lucromethane 98 81-124
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 73-140
Toluene-ds 98 88-113
Bromofluorobenzene 97 80-127

Y= Sample exhibite chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
| ND= Not Detected
 RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 10.1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories Analytical Report
Lab #: 219232 Lecation: 5885 Hollis
Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B 5
Project: 4954 .01 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TRCPT-5-GW-20.0 Units: ug/L ;
Lab ID: 219232-02° Sampled: 04/02/10 !
Matrix: Water Received: 04/02/10
\
Analyte Result RL Diln Fac Batch# Analyzed
Gasoline C7-C12 2,500 Y 50 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Freon 12 ‘ ND 1.0 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Chloromethane ND 1.0 1.000 161731 04/07/10
vinyl Chloride ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10 |
Bromomethane ND 1.0 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Chloroethane ND 1.0 1.000 161731 04/07/10 ’
Trichlorcfluoromethane ND 1.0 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Acetone 42 10 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Freon 113 ND 2.0 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Methylene Chloride ND 10 1.000 161731 04/07/10 |
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
MTBE ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10 ‘
transg-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10 |
Vinyl Acetate ND 10 1.000 161731 04/07/10 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
2-Butanone 17 10 1.000 161731 04/07/10
c¢ig-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
2,2-Dichlorcpropane ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Chlcoroform ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Bromochloromethane ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND D:5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10 :
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10 !
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10 !
Benzene 140 1.0 2.000 161795 04/08/10
Trichloroethene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Dibromomethane ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10 1.000 161731 04/07/10
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Toluene 0.7 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10 !
2-Hexanone ND 10 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
| ND= Not Detected
____ RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 13t
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories Analytical Report

Lab #: 219232 Location: 5885 Hollis

Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 4954.01 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: TRCPT-5-GW-20.0 Units: ug/L

Lab ID: 219232-029 Sampled: 04/02/10

Matrix: Water Received: 04/02/10

Analyte Result RL Diln Fac Batch# Analyzed
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Ethylbenzene 100 1.0 2.000 161795 04/08/10
m, p-Xylenes 10 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
o-Xylene 1.0 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10 i
Styrene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10 5
Bromoform ND 1.0 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Iscpropylbenzene 23 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Propylbenzene 56 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Bromobenzene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4.0 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
4-Chlorotocluene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
tert-Butylbenzene ND G:5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6.6 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
sec-Butylbenzene 6.8 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
para-Isopropyl Toluene 3.8 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
n-Butylbenzene 23 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 2.0 1.000 161731 04/07/10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Naphthalene 45 4.0 2.000 161795 04/08/10
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5 1.000 161731 04/07/10
Surrogate %$REC Limits Diln Fac Batch# Analyzed

Dibromoflucromethane 95 81-124 1.000 161731 04/07/10

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 73-140 1.000 161731 04/07/10

Toluene-ds 97 88-113 1.000 1617231 04/07/10

Bromofluorcbenzene 96 80-127 1.000 161731 04/07/10

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard i
ND= Not Detected |
RL=_Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 11.1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Purgeable Organics by GC/MS

Lab #: 219232 Location: 5885 Hollis
Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 4954 .01 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TRCPT-3-GW-20.0 Batch#: 161795
Lab ID: 219232-030 Sampled: 04/02/10
Matrix: Water Received: 04/02/10
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 04/08/10
Diln Fac: 1.000
Analyte Result RL

Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chloromethane ND 1.0

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.5
Bromomethane ND 1.0
Chloroethane ND 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0

Acetone 21 10

Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride ND 10

Carbon Disulfide ND 0.5

MTRE ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5

vinyl Acetate ND 10
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
2-Butanone ND 10
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Chloroform ND 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND 0«5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.5

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5

Benzene ND 0.5
Trichloroethene ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5
Dibromomethane ) ND 0.5
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5

Toluene 0. 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropene ND 945
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane ND 0.5
2-Hexanone ND 10
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2

24 of 37



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Purgeable Organics by GC/MS

Lab #: 218232 Location: 5885 Hollis
Client: Treadwell & Rollo Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 4954 .01 Analysig: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TRCPT-3-GW-20.0 Batch#: 161795
Lab ID: 219232-030 Sampled: 04/02/10
Matrix: Water Received: 04/02/10
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 04/08/10
Diln Fac: 1.000

Analyte Result RL
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.7 0.5
m,p-Xylenes 2.3 0.5
o-Xylene 1.2 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Bromeform ND 1.0
Isopropylbenzene ND .5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.5
Propylbenzene ND 0.5
Bromobenzene ND 0.5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene G [ 0.5
2-Chlorctoluene ND 0.5
4-Chlorotecluene ND 0.5
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3.4 0.5
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.5
para-Isopropyl Toluene ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
n-Butylbenzene 0.7 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0
Naphthalene ND 2.0
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene ND 0.5

Surrogate %REC Limits
Dibromof luoromethane 93 81-124
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 103 73-140
Toluene-ds 98 88-113
Bromofluorcbenzene 92 80-127

:

Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2
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1/ <2/ <0,005/ <0.005)

(<1f 2.5/ <0.005/ <0.005)

(1,57 <2.0 / <0.0050 / <D.0050)

3,100/ B30/ 160/ <5.0

(76 5.8/ <0.25] <0.25)

50/ 57 / <0.50 1 <0.50]
— 10
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(<0.20 / <2.0 / <0050 / <D.0050)
— 0

FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL (ft msl)
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|— -30

a4
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CLLLLLLL Y

I

LEGEND

MONITORING WELL / BORING NAME

WELL CASING / EXPLORATORY BORING

SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION WITH ANALYTICAL
DATA: GRO, DRO, BENZENE, MTBE {mg/kg)

DEPTH TO FIRST ENCOUNTERED GROUNDWATER
DEPTH TO STATIC GROUNDWATER
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOGATION WITH
ANALYTICAL DATA: TPH-G, BENZENE, MTBE (ugiL)
WELL SCREEN

_,_S_ APPROXIMATE STRATIGRAPHIC BOUNDARY

PAVEMENT

HIGH PERMEABILITY (SANDS AND GRAVELS)

MEDIUM PERMEABILITY (SAND, GRAVEL WITH
CLAY, SILT)

LOW PERMEABILITY (CLAY, SILT)

2)
C]

4

00000000000

;/] <50/ <58/ <0.5/ <0.5 |

<50=BELOW THE LABORATORY INDICATED REPORTING LIMIT
=TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE

mg/kg=MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM
Pg/L=MICROGRAMS PER LITER

STRATIGRAPHY BETWEEN BORINGS 1S INTERPRETIVE.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES FOR SOIL BORINGS TAKEN ON
DRILLING DATE.

CPT LOGS BASED ON SOIL BEHAVIOR, NOT SOIL TYPE, SOIL
TYPE IN CPT LOGS IS INTERPRETATED.

AL

L -s0

SCALE IN FEET

FIGURE 3a

GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION A-A’

FORMER 76 STATION #3737
1400 POWELL STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

PRCJECT NO. DRAWN BY
€103737 KM
DATE FILE NAME

2/23/11

COP3737—01 antea
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(PROJ.ZE)
(PROJ.5SE) MW-1A
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—
-40 =
_50. L -50
LEGEND
NOTES:
MW-28  MONITORING WELL /BORING NAME _,5_ APPROXIMATE STRATIGRAPHIC BOUNDARY 1)  <50=BELOW THE LABORATORY INDICATED REPORTING LIMIT
TPH-G=TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE
WELL CASING / EXPLORATORY BORING — A e T TR LI ETER.
soL SAlnPLE LOCATION WITH ANALYTICAL mg/kg=MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM
(140/390/<0.25/<0.25) DATA: GRO, DRO, BENZENE, MTBE (mg/kg) YE/L=MICROGRAMS PER LITER

=

<50/<0.50/3.4]

DEPTH TO FIRST ENCOUNTERED GROUNDWATER
DEPTH TC STATIC GROUNDWATER

HIGH PERMEABILITY (SANDS AND GRAVELS)

2) STRATIGRAPHY BETWEEN BORINGS IS INTERPRETIVE.

MEDIUM PERMEABILITY (SAND, GRAVEL WITH

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATION WITH CLAY, SILT) ¢ 3 ggcﬁmg\mﬁ SAMPLES FOR SOIL BORINGS TAKEN ON
ANALYTICAL DATA: TPH-G, BENZENE, MTBE (ug/L) :

WELL SCREEN i:l LOW PERMEABILITY (CLAY, SILT) 4)  CPTLOGS BASED ON SOIL BEHAVIOR, NOT SOIL TYPE, SOIL

TUPE IN CPT LOGS IS INTERPRETATED.

%
SCALE IN FEET

FIGURE 3b
GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION B—B'

FORMER 76 STATION #3737
1400 POWELL STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

FROJECT NO. |PREPARED BY | ORAWN BY

103737 NaP KM

DATE REVIEWED 87 | FILE NANE

2/23/11 IH COP3737-01 antea




NORTHWEST A — SOUTHEAST A'

é_‘;ﬁ?v"b) (ERAJ, — BUIDING | I CANOPY ——pral.
CPT-2
Q | L I[ bl ik
10—
20— “ . ELM
30— W _wisoLdupme
i ;’5 i | o savmif

B : B

FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE

1) ND=BELOW THE LABORATORY'S INDICATED REPORTING LIMIT

9 gl MTBE=METHYL TERT BUTYL ETHER
| GASOLINE=GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS (C4-C-12)
il PGRIMLLIGRANS FER KILOGRAM.
malkg=!
LEGEND uglL=MICROGRAMS PER LITER
CPT-
PT-1 BORING NAME 2)  STRATIGRAPHY BETWEEN BORINGS IS INTERPRETIVE.
EXPLORATORY BORING 3)  CPTLOGS SHOWN ARE g, LOGS.
SOIL SAMPLE LOGATION = FICURE 5a
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATION
LOW PERMEABILITY GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION A-A’
7 (CLAY, SILT) CPT DATA
DEPTH TO FIRST ENCOUNTERED GROUNDWATER FORMER 76 STATION #3737
MEDIUM PERMEABILITY
v _ AT, 1400 POWELL STREET
DEPTH TO STATIC GROUNDWATER (SAND, GRA! TH . SILT) EMERWILLE, CALIFORNIA
(MDIND/570/55) @ SOILSAMPLE LOGATION WITH ANALYTICAL Hs'i:g:ﬁ;?.lﬁw FROJECT NG. |PREFARED BY | DRAWN BY
DATA: BENZENE, MTBE, GASOLINE, DIESEL (mgka) € ) 103737 AB JH /
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATION WITH === APPROXINATE STRATIGRAPHIC BOUNDARY TATE REVIEWED BY | FILE NAWE
ANALYTICAL DATA: BENZENE, MTBE, GASOLINE, DIESEL (ug/L) a8fisys i g DELTA &
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SCALE IN FEET
LEGEND
CPT-1 BORING NAME
EXPLORATORY BORING
SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION 10
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATION :
LOW PERMEABILITY
7 {CLAY, SILT}
DEPTH TO FIRST ENCOUNTERED GROUNDWATER
D]] MEDILIM PERMEABILITY
W__  DEPTHTO STATIC GROUNDWATER (SAND. GRAVEL WITH CLAY, SILT}
' HIGH PERMEABILITY
(NO/ND/5T/S6} 4 SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION WITH ANALYTICAL (SANDS AND GRAVELS)

42 FND f 590 1 260

DATA: BENZENE, MTBE, GASOLINE, DIESEL {mg/kg)

GROUNMNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATION WITH
ANALYTICAL DATA: BENZENE, MTBE, GASOLINE, DIESEL (ugh})

APPROXIMATE STRATIGRAPHIC BOUNDARY

=

1} ND=BELOW THE LABORATORY'S INDICATED REPORTING LIMIT
MTBE=METHYL TERT BUTY]. ETHER
GASOLINE=GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS (C-4-C-12)
DIESEL=DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS {C-12-C-24)
mgfkg=MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM
ugl =MICROGRAMS PER LITER

2)  STRATIGRAPHY BETWEEN RORINGS 1S {NTERPRETIVE.

3)  GROUNDWATER SAMPLES FOR SOIL BORINGS TAKEN ON DRILLING DATE.

.FIGURE 5b .
GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION A-Al
ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER 76 STATION #3737
1400 POWELL STRTET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NG. |PREPARFD BY | DRAWN BY
C103757 AB JH /
TATE REVIEWED BY | FLE NAME |

08/13/09 JR 78-3737 DOELT




SOUTHWEST B NORTHEAST B’
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SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATION

DEPTH TO FIRST ENCOUNTERED GROUNDWATER

DEPTH TO STATIC GROUNDWATER

SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION WITH ANALYTICAL
DATA: BENZENE, MTBE, GASOLINE, DIESEL (mg/kg)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATION WITH
ANALYTICAL DATA: BENZENE, MTBE, GASOLINE, DIESEL (ugil)
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NOTES:
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MTBE=METHYL TERT BUTYL ETHER
GASOLINE=GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS (C4-C-12)
DIESEL=DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS (C-12-C-24)
mofkg=MILLIGRAMS PER. KILOGRAM
ug/L=MICROGRAMS PER LITER

STRATIGRAPHY BETWEEN BORINGS IS INTERPRETIVE.

CPT LOGS SHOWN ARE g LOGS.
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FIGURE 6a
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NOTES;

1) ND=BELOW THE L ABORATORY'S INDICATED REPORTING LIMIT

o 15 MTBE=METHYL TERT BUTY] ETHER
7::5 GASOLINE=GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS (C-4-G12)
DIESEL=DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS (C-12-C-24)
{ EGEND SCALE IN FEET migkg=MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM
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cPT BORING NAME 2)  STRATIGRAPHY BETWEEN BORINGS IS INTERPRETIVE.
EXPLORATORY BORING : 3  GROUNDWATER SAMPLES FOR SOIL BORINGS TAKEN ON DRILIING DATE.
SOIL SAMPLE LOGATION 12—~ FIGURE &b
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATION :
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